
iii

Exploring World Geography Gazetteer



Exploring World Geography Gazetteer

Ray Notgrass and John Notgrass, Editors

Maps by Sean Killen, Titus Anderson, and John Notgrass

Research Assistance by Donna Ellenburg and Titus Anderson

ISBN 978-1-60999-156-2

Copyright © 2020 Notgrass History. All rights reserved.
No part of this material may be reproduced without permission from the publisher.

Previous Page: Detail from a 15th-century world map
included in a Latin translation of Ptolemy’s Geography.

Front Cover: Rose Gate at the Pritam Niwas Chowk of the Jaipur City Palace in
Jaipur, Rajasthan, India by Mirko Kuzmanovic / Shutterstock.com

All product names, brands, and other trademarks mentioned or pictured
in this book are used for educational purposes only.

No association with or endorsement by the owners of the trademarks is intended.
Each trademark remains the property of its respective owner.

Unless otherwise noted, scripture quotations taken from the New American Standard Bible,  
Copyright 1960, 1962, 1963, 1971, 1972, 1973, 1975, 1977, 1995

by the Lockman Foundation. Used by permission.

Cover design by Mary Evelyn McCurdy
Interior design by John Notgrass

Printed in the United States of America

Notgrass History
975 Roaring River Road
Gainesboro, TN 38562

1-800-211-8793
notgrass.com



v

About This Resource �������������������������������x

The Middle East ������������������������������������� 1
Armenia ....................................................... 2
Azerbaijan .................................................... 3
Bahrain ........................................................ 4 
Cyprus ......................................................... 5 
Georgia ........................................................ 6 
Iraq .............................................................. 7 
Israel ............................................................ 8 
Jordan .......................................................... 9 
Kuwait ....................................................... 10 
Lebanon ..................................................... 11 
Oman ........................................................ 12 
Qatar ......................................................... 13 
Saudi Arabia .............................................. 14 
Syria........................................................... 15 
Turkey ....................................................... 16 
United Arab Emirates ................................ 17
Yemen ........................................................ 18

Africa ��������������������������������������������������� 19

North Africa ����������������������������������������� 20
Algeria ....................................................... 21 
Egypt ......................................................... 22 
Libya .......................................................... 23 

Morocco .................................................... 24 
Sudan ........................................................ 25 
Tunisia ....................................................... 26

West Africa ������������������������������������������� 27
Benin ......................................................... 28 
Burkina Faso .............................................. 29 
Cabo Verde ................................................ 30  
Cote D’Ivoire ............................................. 31
Equatorial Guinea ...................................... 32 
The Gambia ............................................... 33 
Ghana ........................................................ 34 
Guinea ....................................................... 35 
Guinea-Bissau ............................................ 36  
Liberia ....................................................... 37 
Mali ........................................................... 38 
Mauritania ................................................. 39 
Niger ......................................................... 40 
Nigeria ....................................................... 41 
Senegal ....................................................... 42  
Sierra Leone ............................................... 43  
Togo .......................................................... 44

Central Africa �������������������������������������� 46
Angola ....................................................... 47 
Cameroon .................................................. 48 
Central African Republic ........................... 49 

Table of Contents



vi

Chad .......................................................... 50 
Congo (Democratic Republic of the) ......... 51 
Congo (Republic of the) ............................ 52 
Gabon........................................................ 53 
São Tomé and Príncipe .............................. 54 
St. Helena Island, Ascension Island, and the 
archipelago of Tristan da Cunha ................. 55

East Africa �������������������������������������������� 56
Burundi ..................................................... 57 
Comoros .................................................... 58 
Djibouti ..................................................... 59 
Eritrea ........................................................ 60 
Ethiopia ..................................................... 61 
Kenya ........................................................ 62 
Madagascar ................................................ 63 
Malawi ....................................................... 64 
Mauritius ................................................... 65 
Mozambique .............................................. 66 
Rwanda ...................................................... 67 
Seychelles ................................................... 68 
Somalia ...................................................... 69 
South Sudan .............................................. 70 
Tanzania .................................................... 71 
Uganda ...................................................... 72 
Zambia ...................................................... 73 
Zimbabwe .................................................. 74

Southern Africa ������������������������������������ 75
Botswana ................................................... 76 
Eswatini ..................................................... 77 
Lesotho ...................................................... 78 
Namibia ..................................................... 79 
South Africa ............................................... 80

Europe ������������������������������������������������� 81

Southern Europe ���������������������������������� 82
Albania ...................................................... 83 
Andorra ..................................................... 84 
Bosnia and Herzegovina ............................. 85 

Croatia ....................................................... 86 
Gibraltar .................................................... 87 
Greece ........................................................ 88 
Italy ........................................................... 89 
Kosovo ....................................................... 90  
Malta ......................................................... 91 
Montenegro ............................................... 92 
North Macedonia ...................................... 93 
Portugal ..................................................... 94 
San Marino ................................................ 95 
Serbia ......................................................... 96 
Slovenia ..................................................... 97 
Spain.......................................................... 98 
Vatican City ............................................... 99

Western Europe ���������������������������������� 100
Austria ..................................................... 101 
Belgium ................................................... 102 
Channel Islands ....................................... 103 
France ...................................................... 104
Germany .................................................. 105 
Ireland ..................................................... 106 
Isle of Man ............................................... 107 
Liechtenstein............................................ 109 
Luxembourg ............................................ 110 
Monaco ................................................... 111 
Netherlands ............................................. 112 
Switzerland .............................................. 113 
United Kingdom ...................................... 114

Northern Europe �������������������������������� 115
Denmark ................................................. 117 
Estonia ..................................................... 118 
Faroe Islands ............................................ 119 
Finland .................................................... 120 
Iceland ..................................................... 121   
Latvia ....................................................... 122 
Lithuania ................................................. 123 
Norway .................................................... 124 
Sweden .................................................... 125



vii

Eastern Europe����������������������������������� 126
Belarus ..................................................... 127 
Bulgaria ................................................... 128 
Czechia (Czech Republic) ........................ 129 
Hungary .................................................. 130  
Moldova .................................................. 131 
Poland ..................................................... 132 
Romania, ................................................. 133
Russian Federation (Russia) ..................... 134 
Slovakia ................................................... 135 
Ukraine .................................................... 136

Arctic ������������������������������������������������� 137

Antarctica ������������������������������������������ 138

Asia ���������������������������������������������������� 139

South Asia ������������������������������������������ 140
Afghanistan .............................................. 141 
Bangladesh ............................................... 142 
Bhutan ..................................................... 143 
India ........................................................ 144 
Iran .......................................................... 145 
Maldives .................................................. 146 
Nepal ....................................................... 147 
Pakistan ................................................... 148 
Sri Lanka ................................................. 149 
British Indian Ocean Territory ................. 150

Central Asia ��������������������������������������� 151
Kazakhstan .............................................. 152 
Kyrgyzstan ............................................... 153 
Tajikistan ................................................. 154 
Turkmenistan ........................................... 155 
Uzbekistan ............................................... 156

East Asia �������������������������������������������� 157
China ....................................................... 158
Japan........................................................ 159 
North Korea ............................................ 160
South Korea ............................................. 161

Mongolia ................................................. 162 
Paracel Islands .......................................... 163 
Taiwan ..................................................... 164

Southeast Asia ������������������������������������ 165
Brunei Darussalam ................................... 166
Cambodia ................................................ 167 
Indonesia ................................................. 168
Laos ......................................................... 169 
Malaysia ................................................... 170  
Myanmar (Burma) ................................... 171 
Philippines ............................................... 172 
Singapore ................................................. 173 
Thailand .................................................. 175 
Timor-Leste ............................................. 176 
Vietnam ................................................... 177

Oceania ���������������������������������������������� 178
Australia ................................................... 180 
New Zealand ........................................... 181 
Papua New Guinea .................................. 182
American Samoa ...................................... 183 
Cook Islands ............................................ 183
Easter Island (Chile) ................................ 184
Fiji ........................................................... 184
French Polynesia ...................................... 185
Guam ...................................................... 185
Kiribati .................................................... 188
Marshall Islands ....................................... 188
Federated States of Micronesia ................. 189
Nauru ...................................................... 189
New Caledonia ........................................ 190
Niue ........................................................ 190
Northern Mariana Islands ........................ 191
Palau ........................................................ 191
Pitcairn Islands (U.K.) ............................. 192
Samoa ...................................................... 192
Solomon Islands ....................................... 193
Tokelau .................................................... 193
Tonga....................................................... 194



viii

Tuvalu ...................................................... 194
Vanuatu ................................................... 195 
Wallis and Futuna .................................... 195

North and Central America ���������������� 196

North America ����������������������������������� 197
Bermuda .................................................. 198
Canada .................................................... 199
Greenland ................................................ 200
United States............................................ 201

Mexico and Central America �������������� 202
Belize ....................................................... 203
Costa Rica ............................................... 204
El Salvador ............................................... 205
Guatemala ............................................... 206
Honduras ................................................. 207
Mexico ..................................................... 208
Nicaragua ................................................ 209
Panama .................................................... 210

Caribbean ������������������������������������������ 211
Anguilla ................................................... 212
Antigua and Barbuda ............................... 212
Aruba ....................................................... 213
Bahamas .................................................. 213
Barbados .................................................. 214
British Virgin Islands ............................... 214
Cayman Islands........................................ 215
Cuba ........................................................ 215
Curacao ................................................... 216
Dominica ................................................. 216
Dominican Republic ................................ 217
Grenada ................................................... 217

Haiti ........................................................ 218
Jamaica .................................................... 218
Montserrat ............................................... 219
Puerto Rico (U.S.) ................................... 219
Saint Barthelemy ...................................... 220
Saint Kitts and Nevis ............................... 220
Saint Lucia ............................................... 221
Saint Martin ............................................ 221
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines ............ 222
Sint Maarten ............................................ 222
Trinidad and Tobago ................................ 223
Turks and Caico Islands ........................... 223
U.S. Virgin Islands ................................... 224

South America ����������������������������������� 225

South America ����������������������������������� 226
Argentina ................................................. 227
Bolivia ..................................................... 228
Brazil ....................................................... 229
Chile ........................................................ 230
Colombia ................................................. 231
Ecuador ................................................... 232
Falkland Islands ....................................... 233
French Guiana ......................................... 234
Guyana .................................................... 235
Paraguay .................................................. 236
Peru ......................................................... 237
South Georgia and the  
South Sandwich Islands ........................... 238
Suriname ................................................. 239
Uruguay ................................................... 240
Venezuela ................................................. 241



ix

Primary Sources and Photo Essays
Excerpts from Geography - Strabo ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������243 
Historical Maps from Around the World ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������245 
Captivating Cappadocia ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������249 
“The Gods of the Copybook Headings” - Rudyard Kipling ���������������������������������������������������������������252 
The Sahara ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������254 
Excerpts from Travels in the Interior of Africa - Mungo Park ��������������������������������������������������������������258 
Excerpt from The Cruise of the Cachalot - Frank T� Bullen������������������������������������������������������������������261 
South Sudan Independence Day Speech - President Salva Kiir Mayadit ��������������������������������������������265
Inauguration Speech - Nelson Mandela ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������270
Excerpt from A Little Pilgrimage in Italy - Olave M� Potter ����������������������������������������������������������������273
Excerpts from A Guide Through the District of the Lakes - William Wordsworth ���������������������������������275 
61 Mountains—In One Year - Ray Notgrass �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������277
The Vltava (The Moldau) - Bedrich Smetana ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������279
“How Much Land Does a Man Need?” - Leo Tolstoy ������������������������������������������������������������������������281
Research Stations in Antarctica - National Science Foundation ���������������������������������������������������������292
The Faces of South Asia���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������295
Architecture in Kyrgyzstan ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������298
Perspectives on Korea - H� N� Allen, M�D� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������302
Riding the First Wave of CDC’s COVID-19 Response at Ports of Entry �������������������������������������������309
My Duty to Serve - David Tucker �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������311
Treaty of Waitangi �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������313
Pacific Remote Islands Marine National Monument �������������������������������������������������������������������������315
Excerpt from Canada in the Seventeenth Century - Pierre Boucher �����������������������������������������������������318
“Song of the Chattahoochee” - Sidney Lanier �����������������������������������������������������������������������������������321
Going West by Going South �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������323
Excerpt from To Cuba and Back - Richard Henry Dana ��������������������������������������������������������������������325
Excerpts from Through the Brazilian Wilderness - Theodore Roosevelt ������������������������������������������������330
Think Like Jesus: Put Others First - Ray Notgrass �����������������������������������������������������������������������������332
World Population Growth - Max Roser, Hannah Ritchie, and Esteban Ortiz-Ospina �����������������������339
Excerpts from The Geographical Pivot of History - Halford J� Mackinder ��������������������������������������������341

Sources ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 345

Image Credits �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 347

Country Index ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 353



x

Europe

About This Resource

Baobab Trees, Madagascar

This gazetteer is part of the Exploring World 
Geography curriculum published by Notgrass 
History� When a lesson in the curriculum is about a 
particular country, the student will find it helpful to 
have the gazetteer open to that country’s map while 
reading the lesson� Use the table of contents or the 
index to find the correct page number�

In the Assignments box following most of the 
lessons in the curriculum, the student is instructed to 
study the maps and read the information for certain 
countries� The assignment gives the page numbers 
that the student should read� In this way the student 
will learn about every region of the world and every 
country in the world�

We have included population figures for each 
country, including the relative percentages of young 
people (under 25) and older people (over 65)� We 
have also described the government with a short 
phrase that does not capture all of the differences in 
political organization from country to country�

For major religions, we have listed organized 
groups that have members equaling about 5% or 
more of the local population� The number of active 

participants is often significantly lower than the 
number of members or adherents claimed by a certain 
group� Some countries have official state religions, 
which may or may not reflect the sentiments of the 
population�

The last section of the gazetteer is a collection of 
primary source documents and photo essays related 
to geography, literature, and worldview� One lesson 
in each unit in the curriculum assigns a selection for 
the student to read after finishing that lesson� The 
Student Review Book includes questions on many 
(but not all) of the documents, following the review 
questions for that lesson� The parent can assign 
these questions if he or she wishes to do so� Answers 
for these questions are in the Guide for Parents and 
Answer Key�

We hope that this gazetteer will be a resource 
that your family will find useful for years to come�

Ray Notgrass
Gainesboro, Tennessee
December 2020
ray@notgrass.com



55

ST. HELENA ISLAND, ASCENSION ISLAND,
AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA 

Above Left: St. Mary’s Anglican Church, Georgetown, 
Ascension Island
Below Left: Gough Island, and a few other tiny islands nearby, 
are grouped politically with Tristan da Cunha. Gough Island 
has a weather station run by South African researchers.

POPULATION
8,000 (27% under 25, 17% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
British territory with local governor and 
legislature

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Anglican)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Ascension Island hosted a NASA 
tracking station.

FUN FACT
Napoleon was exiled on St. Helena from 
1815 until his death in 1821.

South Atlan c Ocean

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Saint Helena

Ascension Island

Tristan da Cunha

Gough Island

55



56

EAST AFRICA

Indian Ocean

Arabian Sea

Mozambique Channel

Gulf of Aden

Red Sea

ETHIOPIA

ZAMBIA

TANZANIA

KENYA

S. SUDAN

MOZAMBIQUE

SOMALIA

MADAGASCAR
ZIMBABWE

UGANDA

ERITREA

SOMALILAND

MALAWI

BURUNDI

RWANDA

DJIBOUTI

MAURITIUS

COMOROS

SEYCHELLES

0 2 0 0
M I L E S

56



57

BURUNDI

Drying Fish Beside Lake Tanganyika

POPULATION
12 million (64% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Burundi is one of the world’s most 
densely populated countries.

FUN FACT
Burundi won its first gold medal in the 
Olympics in 1996.

#

^

BURUNDI

TANZANIA

RWANDA

CONGO DRC
Ruvu

bu

Ka
ge

ra

Ak
ar

em
er

a

M
alagarasi

Lu
vir

on
za

Kihambwe

Nyanbarongo

yiK
Mwogere

Malagarasi

Mount Heha

Kagera

Ruzizi

Bujumbura

Lake Tanganyika

Lake Kivu

0 3 0
M I L E S

57



58

COMOROS

Red Crab, Comoros

POPULATION
850,000 (57% under 25, 4% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
federal presidential republic (a union of 
states)

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The archipelago in the Indian Ocean is 
called the “Perfumed Islands” for their 
fragrant plants.

FUN FACT
Comoros is a leading producer of vanilla.

^

Grande Com
ore

AnjouanMohéli

Mozambique Channel

Indian Ocean

Moroni

0 7 5
M I L E S

58

KarthalaKarthala
7,742 ft7,742 ft

COMOROSCOMOROS



59

DJIBOUTI

Coral Reef, Djbouti

POPULATION
925,000 (50% under 25, 4% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Islam, Christianity

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Lake Assal, at 500 feet below sea level, is 
the lowest point in Africa.

FUN FACT
The capital, Djibouti City, is built on 
coral reefs that protrude into the sea.

#

^

Red Sea

Gulf of Aden

DJIBOUTI

ETHIOPIA

ERITREA

SOMALIA

YEMEN

-512 ft

  

Mousa Ali
6,631 ft

DjiboutiLake Assal

0 5 0
M I L E S

59

Gulf of
Tadjoura



60

ERITREA

Dahlak Islands in the Red Sea, Eritrea

POPULATION
6 million (59% under 25, 4% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Islam, Christianity (Coptic, Roman 
Catholic, and Protestant)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Eritrea borders the Red Sea.

FUN FACT
Traditional Eritrean meals are served on 
communal platters with diners using 
bread instead of utensils.

^

Red Sea

E R I T R E A

ETHIOPIA

SUDAN

SAUDI ARABIA

YE
M
EN

DJIBOUTI

SO
M
AL

IA

Asmara

0 1 00
M I L E S

60

Dahlak
Archipelago

SoiraSoira
9,901 ft9,901 ft



61

ETHIOPIA

POPULATION
108 million (60% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
federal parliamentary republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Ethiopian Orthodox), Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
When Eritrea seceded in 1993, Ethiopia 
became landlocked.

FUN FACT
Coffee, enjoyed around the world, apparently 
originated in Ethiopia.

Hydrothermal springs at Dallol, Ethiopia, release 
acidic brines full of iron and other minerals that 
create unusual patterns in a variety of colors.

^

Ogaden

Et
hi

op
ia

n 
H

ig
hl

an
ds

Gr
ea

t R
ift

 V
al

le
y

Danakil Desert
Ahmar Mts.

Gulf of Aden

Indian Ocean

Red Sea

E T H I O P I A

SOMALIA

SUDAN

SOUTH SUDAN

YEMEN

KENYA

ERITREA

DJIB
OUTI

CONGO DRC

O
m

o Shebelle

Te
ke

zé

Aw
ash

Akobo

Genale

Blue Nile

Ju
bb

a

Blue N
ile

Addis Ababa

Lake Turkana

Lake Tana

Lake AbayaLake Chamo

Koka Reservoir

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

61

Aksum
Ras DejenRas Dejen
14,927 ft14,927 ft



62

KENYA

Flamingos at Lake Nakuru, Kenya

POPULATION
54 million (59% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic, 
Evangelical, African Instituted 
Churches), Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Lake Nakuru is famous for flocks of pink 
flamingoes.

FUN FACT
The Great Wildebeest Migration occurs 
almost continuously between Tanzania 
and Kenya.

^

Indian Ocean

K E N Y A

TANZANIA

ETHIOPIA

SO
M

AL
IA

U
G

AN
DA

SOUTH SUDAN

TanaNairobi

Lake Victoria

Lake Natron

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

62

S e r e n g e t i  P l a i n

Mount KenyaMount Kenya
17,057 ft17,057 ft

Lake TurkanaLake Turkana

G
R

E
A

T
 

R
I

F
T

 
V

A
L

L
E

Y



63

MADAGASCAR

Leopard Chameleon, Madagascar

POPULATION
27 million (59% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
semi-presidential republic (president and 
prime minister)

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity, folk religions, Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Madagascar is the world’s fourth largest 
island.

FUN FACT
About half of the world’s chameleon 
species live on Madagascar.

^

Indian Ocean

Mozambique Channel

M A D A G A S C A R

COMOROS

MAYOTTE
Betsiboka

Mania

Onilahy

Mangoky

Tsiribihina

Mananantanana

Maningory

Antananarivo

Lac Alaotra

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

63

MaromakotroMaromakotro
9,435 ft9,435 ft



64

MALAWI

Hippos in the Shire River, Malawi

POPULATION
21 million (66% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic, 
Presbyterian, Adventist, Pentecostal), 
Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Plateaus cover about 3/4 of Malawi’s 
land area.

FUN FACT
Malawi was the first country in Africa to 
grow tea commercially.

^

Great Rift Valley

MA L AW I

MOZAMBIQUE

ZAMBIA

TANZANIA

ZIMBABWE

Shire
Lilongwe

Lake Malawi

0 1 00
M I L E S

64

Wimbe

SapitwaSapitwa
9,849 ft9,849 ft



65

MAURITIUS 

Different minerals create a multi-colored 
display at Chamarel, Mauritius.

POPULATION
1.4 million (34% under 25, 11% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
parliamentary republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Hinduism, Christianity (Roman 
Catholic), Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Mauritius was the home of the flightless 
dodo bird, which is now extinct.

FUN FACT
Mauritius stamps from 1847, the first 
British stamps issued outside of Great 
Britain, are extremely rare and highly-
valued by stamp collectors.

RÉUNION
Réunion is a department of France.

!

!

\

Mascarene Islands

Indian Ocean

RÉUNION

MAURITIUS

Piton des Neiges

Port Louis

0 5 0
M I L E S

65



66

MOZAMBIQUE

Gorongosa National Park, Mozambique

POPULATION
30 million (65% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic, Zionist, 
Evangelical), Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The Zambezi River flows into the Indian 
Ocean in Mozambique.

FUN FACT
Mozambique is the only one-word 
country name that has all five vowels.

^

Mozambique Channel

Indian Ocean

M O Z A M B I Q U E

ZAMBIA

TANZANIA

ZIMBABWE

MALAWI

SOUTH AFRICA
ESW

ATIN
I

FRENCH SOUTHERN TERRITORIES

Lúrio

Licungo
Pungwe

Ligonha

Maputo

Lago de Cahora Bassa

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

66

Monte BingaMonte Binga
7,992 ft7,992 ft

Zambezi

Zambezi

Lago NiassaLago Niassa



67

RWANDA

POPULATION
13 million (60% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic, Adventist)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Rwanda is known as the land of a thousand 
hills.

FUN FACT
The last Saturday morning of every month, 
the entire country participates in umuganda, a 
community clean-up or other service project.

Hillside Farming, Rwanda

^
RWANDA

TANZANIA

CONGO DRC

BURUNDI

UGANDA

Ka
ge

ra

Ruvu
bu

Ak
ar

em
er

a

Ruzizi

Nyabarongo

M
wogo

Nyanbarongo

M
uk

un
gw

a
Kigali

0 1 0
M I L E S

67

Volcan KarisimbiVolcan Karisimbi
14,826 ft14,826 ft

Lake Kivu Lac IhemaLac Ihema

Lac RweruLac Rweru



68

POPULATION
100,000 (31% under 25, 11% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic, Anglican)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The Seychelles lie about 1,000 miles east 
of Kenya and about 700 miles northeast of 
Madagascar.

FUN FACT
The coco de mer plant of Seychelles produces 
the largest seeds in the plant kingdom: up to a 
foot long and weighing up to 40 pounds.

SEYCHELLES

Scuba Diving, Seychelles

^

Indian Ocean

SEYCHELLES

Victoria

0 6 0
M I L E S

68

Aldabra Islands

Atoll de
Cosmoledo Atoll de

Farquhar

Providence
Atoll

Alphonse

Les Amirantes

Coëtivy

Mahé

Silhouette
Praslin



69

SOMALIA

View from Laas Geel Caves, Somalia

POPULATION
12 million (62% under 25, 2% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
federal parliamentary republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Somalia has the longest coastline on the 
continent of Africa (2,000 miles).

FUN FACT
The Laas Geel cave formations have 
ancient paintings on the walls.

SOMALILAND
This region declared its independence 
in 1991. Though it is not formally 
recognized by any other country, it has 
a functioning government separate from 
Somalia.

^

Ogo Mts.

Indian Ocean

Gulf of Aden

Red Sea

aeS naibarA

S O M A L I A

ETHIOPIA

YEMEN

KE
N

YA

ERITREA

DJIB
OUTI

Shebelle

Mogadishu

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

69

ShimbirisShimbiris
7,926 ft7,926 ft

SOMALILANDSOMALILAND



70

POPULATION
11 million (63% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity, folk religions, Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The Sudd is a swampy area along the White 
Nile that is one of the largest wetlands in the 
world.

FUN FACT
Many South Sudanese live in tukels, circular 
houses made of sticks and mud with a thatched 
roof.

SOUTH SUDAN

Village Outside Juba, South Sudan

^

SOUTH SUDAN

SUDAN

ETHIOPIA

CONGO DRC
KENYA

UGANDA

CHAD

CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC

W
hite Nile

M
bomou

Akobo

Sobat

Kangen

Pi
bo

r
Ebola

Ba
hr

 e
l Z

er
af

Juba

0 3 0
M I L E S

70

S u d d

KinyetiKinyeti
10,456 ft10,456 ft

Ilemi Triangle



71

TANZANIA 

Ngorongoro Conservation Area, Tanzania

POPULATION
59 million (63% under 25, 3% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity, Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Mt. Kilimanjaro, the highest point in 
Africa at 19,341 feet, is in Tanzania.

FUN FACT
Some lions in Tanzania and other East 
African countries climb trees.

^

^

M
as

ai 
St

ep
pe

naec
O nai dnI

T A N Z A N I A

KENYA

ZAMBIA

UGANDA

MOZAMBIQUE
MALAWI

CO
N

GO
 D

RC

ZIMBABWE

BU
RU

ND
I

RWANDA

ETHIOPIASOUTH SUDAN

Ruvuma

Kagera

Wami

Ugalla

Great R
uaha

PanganiIgombe

Luwegu

Rungwa
Shama

GombeMalagarasi

Dodoma

Dar es Salaam
Lake Tanganyika

Lake Rukwa

Lake Eyasi
Lake Lembeni

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

71

KilimanjaroKilimanjaro
19,340 ft19,340 ft

Lake
Victoria

Lake NyasaLake Nyasa

S e r e n g e t i
P l a i n

Zanzibar

Mafia



72

UGANDA

Fried Grasshoppers for Sale in Kampala, Uganda

POPULATION
43 million (68% under 25, 2% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic, Anglican, 
Pentecostal), Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Much of Uganda’s borders are formed by 
Lakes Victoria, Albert, and Edward, but 
the country is landlocked.

FUN FACT
Grasshoppers, either boiled or deep-
fried, are a popular treat in Uganda.

^

U G A N D A

TANZANIA

SOUTH SUDAN

KENYA

CONGO DRC

RWANDA

BURUNDI

ETHIOPIA

White Nile

Kampala

Lake Kyoga

Lake Kwania

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

72

Lake Victoria

Margherita PeakMargherita Peak
16,765 ft16,765 ft

La
ke

 Albert

Lake EdwardLake Edward



73

ZAMBIA

POPULATION
17 million (66% under 25, 2% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Protestant and Roman Catholic)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Zambia, Namibia, Botswana, and Zimbabwe 
meet at a common point; but the exact location 
of the point is disputed.

FUN FACT
Termite mounds in Zambia can be as large as a 
house.

Southern Carmine Bee-eaters, 
South Luangwa National Park, Zambia

^

Much
inga M

ts.

Z A M B I A

ANGOLA

CONGO DRC

MOZAMBIQUE

TANZANIA

ZIMBABWE

MALAWI

NAMIBIA BOTSWANA

Kafue

Lu
an

gw
a

Ka
bo

m
poLungwebungu

Chambeshi

Dongwe

Lusaka

Lake Kariba

Lake Bangweulu

Lake Cheshi

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

73

Mafinga HillsMafinga Hills
7,549 ft7,549 ft

Zam
bezi

Zam
bezi



74

ZIMBABWE

Victoria Falls, Zimbabwe

POPULATION
15 million (59% under 25, 5% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Apostolic, Pentecostal, 
Roman Catholic)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The roar of Victoria Falls can be heard 
25 miles away. The spray can be seen 30 
miles away.

FUN FACT
Great Zimbabwe is the ruins of a major 
trading city that flourished from about 
1100 to 1400 ad.

^

M
ount N

yangani

Z I M B A B W E

ZAMBIA

SOUTH AFRICA

BOTSWANA

MOZAMBIQUE

CONGO DRC

ESWATINI

Sa
ve

Shangani

Mazowe

Harare

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

74

InyanganiInyangani
8,503 ft8,503 ft

Lake KaribaLake Kariba



163

PARACEL ISLANDS

Aerial View of Paracel Islands

POPULATION
About 1,000 Chinese personnel on 
Woody Island plus some on other 
islands.

GOVERNMENT
The islands are occupied by China but 
also claimed by Vietnam and Taiwan.

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The total land area of these 130 small 
islands is about three square miles.

FUN FACT
“Paracel” is a corruption of the original 
Portuguese name “Pracel”.

163

South China Sea

0 5 0
M I L E S

Woody Island

AMPHITRITE GROUP

CRESCENT
GROUP



164

POPULATION
24 million (24% under 25, 16% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
semi-presidential republic (president and 
prime minister)

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Buddhism, Taoism, folk religions

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Taiwan experiences an average of 3-4 
typhoons per year.

FUN FACT
Stinky tofu is a popular snack food.

TAIWAN

Temple, Taipei

164

!

\

Philippine Sea

Taiwan Strait

South China Sea

East China Sea

Jih-yüeh T'an

Shan-hu T'an

Philippine Sea

Li-yü Ch'ih

Ch'eng-ch'ing Hu

Lan-t'an Shui-k'u
P'o-tzu Hsi

Cho-shui Hsi

Pe
i-n

an
 Ta

-h
si

Ta-chia Hsi

Yushan

Taipei

0 5 0
M I L E S

TAIWAN



165

SOUTHEAST ASIA

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

Caption

Caption

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

165

Spratly
 Isl

ands

Indian Ocean

Philippine Sea

South China Sea

Banda Sea

East China Sea

Java Sea

Arafura Sea

Andaman Sea

Timor Sea

Sulu Sea

Celebes Sea

lagneB fo yaB

Yellow Sea

Gulf of Thailand

M
ol

uc
ca

 Se
a

M
ak

as
sa

r S
tr

ai
t

Strait of M
alacca

Gulf o
f T

onkin
MYANMAR

THAILAND

LAOS

INDONESIA

VIETN
AM

MALAYSIA

CAMBODIA

PHILIPPINES

TIMOR-LESTE

BRUNEI

SINGAPORE

0 2 0 0
M I L E S

Paracel Islands



166

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam

POPULATION
465,000 (39% under 25, 6% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
absolute monarchy/sultanate

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Islam, Christianity, Buddhism

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The same family has ruled Brunei for 
600 years.

FUN FACT
The Billionth Barrel Monument honors 
this accomplishment in oil production, 
achieved in 1991.

166

South China Sea

BR
U

N
EI

 D
AR

U
SS

AL
AM

MALAYSIA

0 2 5
M I L E S

Bandar Seri Begawan

Bukit PagonBukit Pagon
6,069 ft6,069 ft

Brunei Bay

Limbang
Corridor



167

CAMBODIA

Angkor Wat, Cambodia

POPULATION
17 million (48% under 25, 5% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
parliamentary constitutional monarchy

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Buddhism

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The Tonle Sap is the only river in the 
world that naturally reverses course twice 
per year.

FUN FACT
Angkor Wat is the largest religious 
structure in the world.

167

^

Dângrêk Mountains

Gulf of Thailand

South China Sea

C A M B O D I A

LAOS
THAILAND

VIETNAM

Srepok

Sreng

Phnom Penh

Tonlé Sap

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Phnum AoralPhnum Aoral
5,938 ft5,938 ft

Angkor Wat

M
ek

on
g

M
ek

on
g



168

POPULATION
267 million (40% under 25, 8% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Islam, Christianity (Protestant and Roman 
Catholic)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
East to west, Indonesia is about the same 
distance as the 48 contiguous US states; but 
there it is mostly water.

FUN FACT
Indonesia is the only place in the world where 
you can see the Komodo dragon lizard in the 
wild.

INDONESIA

Komodo Dragons Fighting

Caption

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

168

^

Borneo

Maluku Islands

Sumatra

New Guinea

Java

Indian Ocean

South China Sea

Philippine Sea

Banda SeaJava Sea

Arafura Sea

Timor Sea

Celebes Sea

Sulu Sea

An
da

m
an

 Se
a

M
ol

uc
ca

 Se
a

Gulf of Thailand

I N D O N E S I A

AUSTRALIA

M
ALAYSIA

PHILIPPINES
THAILAND

VIETNAMCAMBODIA

TIMOR-LESTE

MYANMAR

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

PALAU

SINGAPORE

MICRONESIA

Kapuas

Ka
ya

n
Ba

rit
o

Taritatu

Batang Indragiri

Jakarta

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Puncak JayaPuncak Jaya
16,023 ft16,023 ft

Spratly
Islands

Banda Aceh



169

LAOS

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

Caption

Vang Vieng, Laos

POPULATION
7.5 million (52% under 25, 4% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
Communist state

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Buddhism

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Nong Fa Lake is shrouded in mystery 
and legends. Locals won’t go in it.

FUN FACT
Laos has a nationwide midnight curfew. 
Have fun early!

169

^

Khorat Plateau

Gulf of Tonkin

Gulf of Thailand

South China Sea

L A O S

CHINA

THAILAND

VIETNAM

CAMBODIA

MY
AN
MA

R

Ou

Ng
un

Vientiane

0 1 00
M I L E S

Phou BiaPhou Bia
9,249 ft9,249 ft

Mekong

Mekong



170

POPULATION
33 million (43% under 25, 7% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
federal parliamentary constitutional monarchy

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Islam, Buddhism, Christianity, Hinduism

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Malaysia covers most of the southern Malay 
Peninsula and the northern fourth of the island 
of Borneo.

FUN FACT
Servers pour teh tarik (“pulled tea”), the 
national drink, between containers 3 feet apart 
without spilling a drop!

MALAYSIA

Pouring Tea, Malaysia

Caption

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

170

!

\

Asia

M
alay Peninsula

South China Sea

Sulu Sea

Gulf of Thailand

Celebes Sea

Strait of M
alacca

M
ak

as
sa

r S
tra

it

MALAYSIA

INDONESIA

THAILAND

VIETNAM

PHILIPPINES

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM

SINGAPORE

Mount Kinabalu

Bajang

BaramPahang

Ig
an

Kuala Lumpur

0 4 0
M I L E S

Spratly
Islands

B O R N E O



171

MYANMAR (BURMA)

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

Caption

Bagan, Myanmar

POPULATION
57 million (43% under 25, 6% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
parliamentary republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Buddhism, Christianity

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The country’s government promotes 
the name Myanmar, but the U.S. 
government has not adopted it.

FUN FACT
Thingyan, the annual Water Festival in 
April, ushers in the Burmese New Year.

171

^

^

Arakan M
ountains

Andaman Sea

Bay of Bengal

Gulf of Thailand

M Y A N M A R

CHINA

INDIA

THAILAND

LAOS

BANGLADESH

BHUTAN

Irraw
addy

Chindw
in

Irr
aw

ad
dy

Rangoon

Naypyidaw

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Gamlang RaziGamlang Razi
19,258 ft19,258 ft

M
ekong

M
ekong

Andaman
Islands
(India)



172

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

PHILIPPINES

Caption

Rice Terraces, Luzon, Philippines

POPULATION
109 million (52% under 25, 5% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
presidential republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic), Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
The archipelago has been known as the 
Philippines for over 450 years.

FUN FACT
American soldiers stationed there 
adapted the Tagalog word for mountain, 
bundok, to describe a rural or isolated 
place: boondocks.

172

!

\

Luzon

Mindanao

Pan
ay

Babuyan Island

South China Sea

Philippine Sea

Sulu Sea

Celebes Sea

PHILIPPINES

MALAYSIA

INDONESIA

CHINA

 

 

 

9,692 

 

 
 

 
 

Cagayan

Kaya
n

Baram

Dong

Manila

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Spratly
Islands

Palawan

Samar



173

SINGAPORE

POPULATION
6 million (28% under 25, 11% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
parliamentary republic

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Buddhism, Christianity, Islam, Taoism, 
Hinduism

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Singapore is located one degree of latitude 
north of the equator.

FUN FACT
All male Singaporeans must give two years in 
national service when they turn 18.

Singapore

Caption

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

173

^

Strait of Singapore

SINGAPORE

MALAYSIA

INDONESIA

Singapore

0 2
M I L E S

Bukit TimahBukit Timah
544 ft544 ft

Ai
rp

or
t

ReservoirsReservoirs

Jurong Is.

Johor Strait



174



175

THAILAND

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

Long-tail Boats, Krabi, Thailand

POPULATION
69 million (30% under 25, 12% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
constitutional monarchy

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Buddhism, Islam

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Thailand controls the only land route 
from Asia to Malaysia.

FUN FACT
The name of the capital, Bangkok, in 
Thai is Krung Thep, which is short for its 
full ceremonial name. This name consists 
of eight phrases using 169 letters, 
making it the longest place name in the 
world.

175

^

M
ye

ik
 A

rc
h.

Kr
a 

Is
th

m
us

Gulf of ThailandaeS na
madnA

South China Sea

Strait of Malacca

T H A I L A N D

LAOS

CAMBODIA

MYANMAR VIETNAM

MALAYSIA

Chi

M
un

PingSa
lw

ee
n

Yo
m

Chao Phraya

Mae Klong Bangkok

Chao Nen Dam

Siri Kit Dam

Ubolratna Reservoir

Bhumphol K. K. Nam

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Doi InthanonDoi Inthanon
8,451 ft8,451 ft

M
ekong

M
ekong



176

POPULATION
1.4 million (60% under 25, 4% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
semi-presidential republic (president and prime 
minister)

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Christ the King of Dili (the capital) is an 88-
foot statue of Christ standing atop a world 
globe.

FUN FACT
The people of Timor Leste are known as 
Timorese.

TIMOR-LESTE

Dili, Timor-Leste

Caption

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT
#

Timor Sea

Banda Sea

Savu Sea
TIMOR-LESTE

INDONESIA

Tatamailau
9,797 ft

0 1 0
M I L E S

Dili

Pulau Atauro



177

VIETNAM

Caption

Golden Bridge, Bà Nà Hill Station, Vietnam

POPULATION
99 million (38% under 25, 7% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
Communist dictatorship

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Buddhism, Christianity (Roman 
Catholic)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Except when Vietnam was divided, 
Hanoi has been the capital since 1010 
ad.

FUN FACT
The Golden Bridge near Da Nang 
appears to be held up by two giant 
hands.

!

\
CHAÎNE ANNAM

ITIQUE

Central H
ighlands

Mekong Delta

Cape Cà Mau

South China Sea

Gulf of Tonkin

dnaliahT fo flu
G

VIETNAM

CHINA

LAOS

CAMBODIA

THAILAND

 

Fansipan
10,308 

 
 

Cả

Ba

Kong

M
ekong

Krong

Hanoi

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Spratly
Islands

Paracel 
Islands

Hang Son Doong Cave



178

OCEANIA

178

North
Ocean

South
OceanIndian Ocean

Philippine
Sea

Coral Sea

Tasman Sea

Bay of Bengal

South
China Sea

Celebes Sea

Sulu Sea

Banda Sea
Java Sea

Andaman
Sea

East
China Sea

Arafura Sea
Timor Sea

Gulf of
Thailand

Great
Australian

Bight

Gulf ofCarpentaria

M
ol

uc
ca

Se
a

Bismarck Sea

Solomon Sea

Gulf of

Tonkin

Strait of

Malacca

M
ak

as
sa

r
St

ra
it

Bass
Strait

Savu
Sea

Pentecost

Aneityum

Gaua

Utupua
Vanikoro

Manihiki

Tubuai

Niau

Pitcairn
Island

Tarawa
Banaba
Island

Nihoa

Baker Island

Starbuck

Suwarrow

Pukapuka

Penrhyn

Mangaia

Aitutaki

Palmerston
Island

Tematangi

Anaa Tatakoto

Vostok Island

Anatahan

Butaritari
Nukuoro

Oroluk Island

Mussau Island

Karkar

Nendo Island
Rennell
Island

Isle of Pines

Ambrym

Erromango

Vanua Lava

Huahine

Fatu Hiva

Eiao

Manus Island

MalaitaChoiseul
Island

Efate

Tanna

Pohnpei

Saipan
Rota

Molokai

Bora Bora
Moorea

Ua Pu

LanaiNiihau

Biak

Yos Sudarso Island

Buru

Morotai

Seram Island

Halmahera
Island

New Guinea

Kauai
Oahu

Maui

HawaiiJohnston
Atoll

Hawaiian
Islands

POLYNESIA

Southern
Cook Islands

Northern
Cook Islands

Kermadec
Islands

Espiritu
Santo

Caroline
Islands

Truk
Yap
Islands

MICRONESIA

Ratak
Chain

Marshall
Islands

Ralik
Chain

Chatham
Islands

Moluccas
Aru Islands

Tanimbar Islands

Bismarck
Archipelago
New Ireland

New Britain
Bougainville

Santa
IsabelD’Entrecasteaux

Islands

Louisiade
Archipelago

MELANESIA

Santa Cruz
IslandsSan Cristobal

Tahiti

Nuku Hiva

Kiritimati

Line
Islands

Phoenix
Islands

AUSTRALIAAUSTRALIA

PAPUA PAPUA 
NEW GUINEANEW GUINEA

GUAMGUAM

NORTHERNNORTHERN
MARIANAMARIANA
ISLANDSISLANDS

FEDERATED STATESFEDERATED STATES
OF MICRONESIAOF MICRONESIA

NAURUNAURU

NEWNEW
CALEDONIACALEDONIA

PALAUPALAU

SOLOMON ISLANDSSOLOMON ISLANDS

VANUATUVANUATU

Wake Island



179179

North
Ocean

South
OceanIndian Ocean

Philippine
Sea

Coral Sea

Tasman Sea

Bay of Bengal

South
China Sea

Celebes Sea

Sulu Sea

Banda Sea
Java Sea

Andaman
Sea

East
China Sea

Arafura Sea
Timor Sea

Gulf of
Thailand

Great
Australian

Bight

Gulf ofCarpentaria

M
ol

uc
ca

Se
a

Bismarck Sea

Solomon Sea

Gulf of

Tonkin

Strait of

Malacca

M
ak

as
sa

r
St

ra
it

Bass
Strait

Savu
Sea

Pentecost

Aneityum

Gaua

Utupua
Vanikoro

Manihiki

Tubuai

Niau

Pitcairn
Island

Tarawa
Banaba
Island

Nihoa

Baker Island

Starbuck

Suwarrow

Pukapuka

Penrhyn

Mangaia

Aitutaki

Palmerston
Island

Tematangi

Anaa Tatakoto

Vostok Island

Anatahan

Butaritari
Nukuoro

Oroluk Island

Mussau Island

Karkar

Nendo Island
Rennell
Island

Isle of Pines

Ambrym

Erromango

Vanua Lava

Huahine

Fatu Hiva

Eiao

Manus Island

MalaitaChoiseul
Island

Efate

Tanna

Pohnpei

Saipan
Rota

Molokai

Bora Bora
Moorea

Ua Pu

LanaiNiihau

Biak

Yos Sudarso Island

Buru

Morotai

Seram Island

Halmahera
Island

New Guinea

Kauai
Oahu

Maui

HawaiiJohnston
Atoll

Hawaiian
Islands

POLYNESIA

Southern
Cook Islands

Northern
Cook Islands

Kermadec
Islands

Espiritu
Santo

Caroline
Islands

Truk
Yap
Islands

MICRONESIA

Ratak
Chain

Marshall
Islands

Ralik
Chain

Chatham
Islands

Moluccas
Aru Islands

Tanimbar Islands

Bismarck
Archipelago
New Ireland

New Britain
Bougainville

Santa
IsabelD’Entrecasteaux

Islands

Louisiade
Archipelago

MELANESIA

Santa Cruz
IslandsSan Cristobal

Tahiti

Nuku Hiva

Kiritimati

Line
Islands

Phoenix
Islands

Easter 
Island

NEW ZEALANDNEW ZEALAND

SAMOASAMOA

AMERICANAMERICAN
SAMOASAMOA

COOKCOOK
ISLANDSISLANDS

FIJIFIJI
FRENCH POLYNESIAFRENCH POLYNESIA

KIRIBATIKIRIBATI

NAURUNAURU

NIUENIUE

TOKELAUTOKELAU

TONGATONGA

TUVALUTUVALU

VANUATUVANUATU

UNITED STATESUNITED STATES
MINOR OUTLYING ISLANDSMINOR OUTLYING ISLANDS

WALLIS ANDWALLIS AND
FUTUNAFUTUNA

Howland Island

Jarvis Island

Wake Island

Kingman Reef
Palmyra Atoll



180

POPULATION
26 million (32% under 25, 16% over 65)

GOVERNMENT
federal parliamentary democracy under a 
constitutional monarchy

MAJOR RELIGIONS
Christianity (Roman Catholic, Anglican)

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT
Australia is the only country that covers an 
entire continent.

FUN FACT
Australia has the longest fence in the world. 
It is over 3,000 miles long and protects sheep 
from wild dingo dogs.

AUSTRALIA

King George River, Western Australia

Caption

POPULATION

GOVERNMENT

MAJOR RELIGIONS

GEOGRAPHY HIGHLIGHT

FUN FACT

180

^

Western Plateau

Nullabor Plain

Indian Ocean

Coral Sea

Tasman Sea

Great Australian Bight

Solomon SeaTimor Sea

A U S T R A L I A

NEW ZEALAND

INDONESIA PAPUA NEW GUINEA

FIJI

TIMOR-LESTE

NEW CALEDONIA

VANUATU

SOLOMON ISLANDS

Darlin
g

Murray

Fitzroy

Roper

O
rd

Swan
Vi

ct
or

ia

Mitchell
Burdekin

Tam
ar

M
ac

ke
nz

ie

M
acintyre

Derwent

Fitzroy

Canberra

Lake Eyre North

Lake Torrens

Lake Mackay

Lake Carnegie
Lake Carey

0 1 0 0
M I L E S

Mount KosciuszkoMount Kosciuszko
7,309 ft7,309 ft

Tasmania

Maquarie Island

G
r e

a
t  B

a
r r i e

r  R
e

e
f

O U T B A C K

Christmas Is.Cocos
(Keeling) Is.

Torres Strait

Sydney

Uluru-Kata Tjuta NP

Coober Pedy

Fraser Is.

Ashmore
Reef

Norfolk Is.



261

Excerpt from The Cruise of the Cachalot
Frank T. Bullen (1897)

The archipelago of Tristan da Cunha is the most remote populated spot on earth. It lies in the South Atlantic Ocean, 
1,511 miles from Cape Town, South Africa; 2,166 miles from the Falkland Islands off South America; and over 
2,000 miles from the coast of Antarctica. The island chain includes Inaccessible Island, Nightingale Island, and 
Gough Island.

The Portuguese explorer Tristan da Cunha sighted the islands in 1506 but did not land on them. The first known 
landing occurred in 1643 by the Dutch. The first permanent settler was an American, Jonathan Lambert, in 1810. 
In 1816 Great Britain annexed the islands as a dependency of the Cape Colony of South Africa. In 1867 Prince 
Alfred, second son of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert visited there. His title was Duke of Edinburgh, so the 
settlement on the main island was named Edinburgh of the Seven Seas in his honor.

In 1961 the volcano Queen Mary’s Peak erupted. The entire population of 264 
escaped by small boats to Nightingale Island. From there a Dutch passenger 
ship took them to Britain, where they lived in an old Royal Air Force camp 
until 1963, when most residents returned. Current population as of June 2020 
is 245. The people have a mixed ethnic ancestry, including African, Asia, and 
European.

The following passage is from The Cruise of the Cachalot by Frank T. Bullen, 
published in 1897. The book is an account of the cruise of a whaling ship in 
the South Seas from the perspective of a seaman. Here he describes a brief stop 
at Tristan da Cunha (which he spells a little differently), a place he knew well 
but had not visited.

After a few days of our present furious rate of speed, I came on deck one morning, and instantly recognized 
an old acquaintance. Right ahead, looking nearer than I had ever seen it before, rose the towering mass of 
Tristan d’Acunha, while farther away, but still visible, lay Nightingale and Inaccessible Islands. Their aspect 
was familiar, for I had sighted them on nearly every voyage I had made round the Cape, but I had never seen 
them so near as this. There was a good deal of excitement among us, and no wonder. Such a break in the 
monotony of our lives as we were about to have was enough to turn our heads. Afterwards, we learned to view 
these matters in a more philosophic light; but now, being new and galled by the yoke, it was a different thing. 

Near as the island seemed, it was six hours before we got near enough to distinguish objects on shore. I 
have seen the top of Tristan peeping through a cloud nearly a hundred miles away, for its height is tremendous. 
St. Helena looks a towering, scowling mass when you approach it closely but Tristan d’Acunha is far more 
imposing, its savage-looking cliffs seeming to sternly forbid the venturesome voyager any nearer familiarity 
with their frowning fastnesses. 



262

Long before we came within working distance of the settlement, we were continually passing broad patches 
of kelp (fucus gigantea), whose great leaves and cable-laid stems made quite reef-like breaks in the heaving 
waste of restless sea. Very different indeed were these patches of marine growth from the elegant wreaths of the 
Gulf-weed with which parts of the North Atlantic are so thickly covered. Their colour was deep brown, almost 
black in some cases, and the size of many of the leaves amazing, being four to five feet long, by a foot wide, 
with stalks as thick as one’s arm. They have their origin around these storm-beaten rocks, which lie scattered 
thinly over the immense area of the Southern Ocean, whence they are torn, in masses like those we saw, by 
every gale, and sent wandering round the world.

When we arrived within about three miles of the landing-place, we saw a boat coming off, so we immediately 
hove-to and awaited her arrival. There was no question of anchoring; indeed, there seldom is in these vessels, 
unless they are going to make a long stay, for they are past masters in the art of “standing off and on.” The boat 
came alongside—a big, substantially-built craft of the whale-boat type, but twice the size—manned by ten 
sturdy-looking fellows, as unkempt and wild-looking as any pirates. They were evidently put to great straits for 
clothes, many curious makeshifts being noticeable in their rig, while it was so patched with every conceivable 
kind of material that it was impossible to say which was the original or “standing part.” They brought with 
them potatoes, onions, a few stunted cabbages, some fowls, and a couple of good-sized pigs, at the sight 
of which good things our eyes glistened and our mouths watered. Alas! none of the cargo of that boat ever 
reached OUR hungry stomachs. We were not surprised, having anticipated that every bit of provision would 
be monopolized by our masters; but of course we had no means of altering such a state of things.

The visitors had the same tale to tell that seems universal—bad trade, hard times, nothing doing. How very 
familiar it seemed, to be sure. Nevertheless, it could not be denied that their sole means of communication 
with the outer world, as well as market for their goods, the calling whale-ships, were getting fewer and fewer 
every year; so that their outlook was not, it must be confessed, particularly bright. But their wants are few, 
beyond such as they can themselves supply. Groceries and clothes, the latter especially, as the winters are very 
severe, are almost the only needs they require to be supplied with from without. They spoke of the “Cape” 

This panoramic photo of Tristan da Cunha shows Edinburgh of the Seven Seas on the right (north) side.



263

[Cape Town] as if it were only across the way, the distance separating them from that wonderful place being 
over thirteen hundred miles in reality. Very occasionally a schooner from Capetown does visit them; but, as the 
seals are almost exterminated, there is less and less inducement to make the voyage.

Like almost all the southern islets, this group has been in its time the scene of a wonderfully productive 
seal-fishery. It used to be customary for whaling and sealing vessels to land a portion of their crews, and leave 
them to accumulate a store of seal-skins and oil, while the ships cruised the surrounding seas for whales, 
which were exceedingly numerous, both “right” and sperm varieties. In those days there was no monotony of 
existence in these islands, ships were continually coming and going, and the islanders prospered exceedingly. 
When they increased beyond the capacity of the islands to entertain them, a portion migrated to the Cape, 
while many of the men took service in the whale-ships, for which they were eminently suited.

They are . . .intensely English in their views and loyalty. Since the visit of H.M.S. Galatea, in August, 1867, 
with the Duke of Edinburgh on board, this sentiment had been intensified, and the little collection of thatched 
cottages, nameless till then, was called Edinburgh, in honour of the illustrious voyager. They breed cattle, a few 
sheep, and pigs, although the sheep thrive but indifferently for some reason or another. Poultry they have in 
large numbers, so that, could they commend a market, they would do very well.

The steep cliffs, rising from the sea for nearly a thousand feet, often keep their vicinity in absolute calm, 
although a heavy gale may be raging on the other side of the island, and it would be highly dangerous for any 
navigator not accustomed to such a neighbourhood to get too near them. The immense rollers setting inshore, 
and the absence of wind combined, would soon carry a vessel up against the beetling crags, and letting go 
an anchor would not be of the slightest use, since the bottom, being of massive boulders, affords no holding 
ground at all. All round the island the kelp grows thickly, so thickly indeed as to make a boat’s progress through 
it difficult. This, however, is very useful in one way here, as we found. Wanting more supplies, which were to 
be had cheap, we lowered a couple of boats, and went ashore after them. On approaching the black, pebbly 
beach which formed the only landing-place, it appeared as if getting ashore would be a task of no ordinary 
danger and difficulty. The swell seemed to culminate as we neared the beach, lifting the boats at one moment 
high in air, and at the next lowering them into a green valley, from whence nothing could be seen but the 
surrounding watery summits. Suddenly we entered the belt of kelp, which extended for perhaps a quarter of 



264

a mile seaward, and, lo! a transformation indeed. Those loose, waving fronds of flexible weed, though swayed 
hither and thither by every ripple, were able to arrest the devastating rush of the gigantic swell, so that the task 
of landing, which had looked so terrible, was one of the easiest. Once in among the kelp, although we could 
hardly use the oars, the water was quite smooth and tranquil. The islanders collected on the beach, and guided 
us to the best spot for landing, the huge boulders, heaped in many places, being ugly impediments to a boat.

We were as warmly welcomed as if we had been old friends, and hospitable attentions were showered upon 
us from every side. The people were noticeably well-behaved, and, although there was something Crusoe-like 
in their way of living, their manners and conversation were distinctly good. A rude plenty was evident, there 
being no lack of good food—fish, fowl, and vegetables. The grassy plateau on which the village stands is a 
sort of shelf jutting out from the mountain-side, the mountain being really the whole island. Steep roads were 
hewn out of the solid rock, leading, as we were told, to the cultivated terraces above. These reached an elevation 
of about a thousand feet. Above all towered the great, dominating peak, the summit lost in the clouds eight 
or nine thousand feet above. The rock-hewn roads and cultivated land certainly gave the settlement an old-
established appearance, which was not surprising seeing that it has been inhabited for more than a hundred 
years. I shall always bear a grateful recollection of the place, because my host gave me what I had long been a 
stranger to—a good, old-fashioned English dinner of roast beef and baked potatoes. He apologized for having 
no plum-pudding to crown the feast. “But, you see,” he said, “we kaint grow no corn hyar, and we’m clean run 
out ov flour; hev ter make out on taters ‘s best we kin.” I sincerely sympathized with him on the lack of bread-
stuff among them, and wondered no longer at the avidity with which they had munched our flinty biscuits 
on first coming aboard. His wife, a . . . motherly woman of about fifty . . . was kindness itself; and their three 
youngest children, who were at home, could not, in spite of repeated warnings and threats, keep their eyes 
off me, as if I had been some strange animal dropped from the moon. I felt very unwilling to leave them so 
soon, but time was pressing, the stores we had come for were all ready to ship, and I had to tear myself away 
from these kindly entertainers. I declare, it seemed like parting with old friends; yet our acquaintance might 
have been measured by minutes, so brief it had been. The mate had purchased a fine bullock, which had been 
slaughtered and cut up for us with great celerity, four or five dozen fowls (alive), four or five sacks of potatoes, 
eggs, etc., so that we were heavily laden for the return journey to the ship. My friend had kindly given me a 
large piece of splendid cheese, for which I was unable to make him any return, being simply clad in a shirt and 
pair of trousers, neither of which necessary garments could be spared.

With hearty cheers from the whole population, we shoved off and ploughed through the kelp seaweed 
again. When we got clear of it, we found the swell heavier than when we had come, and a rough journey back 
to the ship was the result. But, to such boatmen as we were, that was a trifle hardly worth mentioning, and after 
an hour’s hard pull we got alongside again, and transhipped our precious cargo. The weather being threatening, 
we at once hauled off the land and out to sea, as night was falling and we did not wish to be in so dangerous 
a vicinity any longer than could be helped in stormy weather. Altogether, a most enjoyable day, and one that I 
have ever since had a pleasant recollection of.



265

South Sudan Independence Day Speech
President Salva Kiir Mayadit (2011)

The country of Sudan in Africa is predominantly Muslim, but the people of the southern part are mostly Christian 
with some animists. Ethnic and religious warfare had characterized the country for decades when the country of South 
Sudan became independent on July 9, 2011. President Salva Kiir Mayadit delivered this speech on that occasion. 
Conflict has continued in South Sudan and with Sudan, although it has lessened, and Mayadit’s administration has 
not been without controversy.

Your Excellency, field marshal Omar Hassan Ahmed Al-Bashir, president of the Republic of South Sudan,
Your Excellency, Mr. Ban Ki-moon, Secretary General of the United Nations,
Your Excellency, Mr. Teodoro Obiang Nguema Mbasogo, Chairperson of the African Union and President 

of the Republic of Equatorial Guinea,
Your Excellencies Heads of States and Governments,
Your Excellencies Head of Delegations,
Your Excellencies Sudanese Political Party leaders and leaders of three branches of our Government,
Distinguished members of the diplomatic corps and invited guests,
The friends of South Sudan, and most importantly the people of South Sudan,
I welcome you all to this historic event in the name of almighty God and in the name of the glorious 

revolution of the people of South Sudan.
Before I proceed with my address, may we rise up to observe a minute of silence in honor of our fallen 

heroes and heroines who paid the ultimate price for our freedom and dignity.
This day would not have been possible without their sacrifices. Let me also once again state clearly the 

sacrifice made by the founder of our nation, Dr. John Garang De Mabior. This great day is testimony that our 
martyrs did not die in vain!

May I also take this opportunity to thank 
you all for honoring our invitations to come and 
celebrate with us during this momentous occasion 
for our people. We also thank all invitees who sent 
us congratulatory messages and promise to visit us 
when they are able to do so in the future.

This photo shows President Mayardit on the day of 
South Sudan’s independence celebration. Mayardit met 
U.S. President George W. Bush in 2006. Bush gave 
Mayardit a black Stetson hat. Mayardit liked it so 
much that he is rarely seen in public without one.



266

I salute the freedom fighters from all over the Northern Sudan who joined the SPLM and are still yearning 
for true peace, justice and democracy. The people and governments of the republic of South Sudan will stand 
with you in solidarity and in the search for permanent peace.

Your Excellencies, distinguished ladies and gentlemen,
Today is the most important day for the people of South Sudan, the proclamation of whose birth and 

emergence as a member of the community of world nations you have just witnessed. It is a day which will be 
forever engraved in our hearts and minds.

For you our citizens in the villages, Bomas, Payams, Counties, States and Diaspora, let us congratulate 
ourselves and give praise to Almighty God for having made it possible for us to witness this day. We have 
waited for 56 years for this day. It is a dream that has come true!

My dear compatriots,
Today is the day to take off our hats in saluting and honoring our martyrs, heroes and heroines. It is the 

day to ponder how much Dr. John Garang De Mabior, founder of our nation, and all our martyrs whose blood 
has cemented our nation, and all our martyrs whose blood has cemented our national foundation, have done 
for us. It is the occasion to cherish the true value of this achievement. While it is the time to remind ourselves 
about the true implications of their ultimate sacrifice; it is also the right time for us to assess what we have done 
for their loved ones who have survived them.

I take this opportunity to assure the Government of the Republic of South Sudan will continue to do 
everything possible to care for the families of our fallen heroes and heroines.

We must thank all the friends in the world because without their support and commitment we may not 
have made it to this day. They were with us during our dark days. They gave us food when we were sick, 
courage when we were weakened, they gave education to our children; and most important, they stayed with 
us to the end.

A happy day like his should not dwell on bad memories. But it is important to recognize that for many 
generations, this land has seen untold suffering and death. We have been bombed, maimed, enslaved and 
treated worse than refugees in our own country.

South Sudanese Currency Featuring Dr. John Garang De Mabior



267

We may forgive but we will not forget!
Let me also say that some of our suffering has been self-inflicted. We squabble over issues that can be 

resolved peacefully. We invite our common enemies to help us kill ourselves. May this day mark a new 
beginning of tolerance, unity and love for one another. Let our cultural and ethnic diversity be a source of 
pride and strength, not parochialism and conflict.

Let all the citizens of this new nation be equal before the law and have equal access to opportunities and 
equal responsibilities to serve the motherland. We are all South Sudanese. We may be Zande, Kakwa, Nuer, 
Toposa, Dinka, Lotuko, Anyuak, Bari and Shiluk, but remember you are South Sudanese first!

The new nation shall strive to live in peace with its neighbours to the north, east, south and west. The 
Republic of South Sudan shall be a partner in all human endeavours that promote security, justice, liberty, and 
prosperity. As South Sudanese we know how it feels to be deprived of freedom and dignity.

This Republic is at the tail end of economic development. All the indices of human welfare put us at the 
bottom of all humanity. All citizens of this nation must therefore fully dedicate their energies and resources to 
the construction of a vibrant economy. The independence we celebrate today transfers the responsibility for 
our destiny to our hands.

From today on, we shall have no excuses or scapegoats to blame. It is our responsibility to protect ourselves, 
our land and our resources. It shall be the duty of this government to prepare and equip the next generation 
with the necessary skills. The challenges are great but we must begin the task of facing up to them today. While 
the pillars of a house are important, its foundation is even more critical. We must build a strong foundation 
for our new nation.

During the Interim Period, the Government of Southern Sudan faced daunting challenges from within 
and without. The consequence has been the inability to deliver basic services to our people. We are grateful to 
the international community for addressing the gap. As an independent country, we must focus on the process 
of service delivery and development. This is only possible if we have a government whose first, second and final 
priorities are public interest, public interest and public interest!

Governments are set up to serve the people they represent. But it is also the duty and responsibility of the 
people to recognize the limitations of government especially as regards to resources. We must acknowledge the 
fact that our needs may be unlimited whereas our resources are finite. Once we are able to do this with honesty 
and a high sense of realism, together we can determine and set our own priorities

Our leaders, from the most humble ranks to the highest offices in the land, have to rally behind this national 
call. Our leaders, be they in politics, administration, churches, and the entire civil society are collectively 
responsible for serving the public interest first and self last. Those who are unwilling or unable to make the 
sacrifices required in the public service will not be part of this government. 

They have options through which to satisfy personal aspirations and pursue other ambitions outside 
government. Transparency and accountability is pivotal. Official corruption has been one of our major 
challenges during the interim period. In order to develop our country, and deliver on the important goals of our 
National Development Plan, it is critical that we fight corruption with dedication, rigour, and commitment.



268

As president, I pledge to you to do all I can to remove this cancer. We will work closely with our development 
partners as we move forward.

Notwithstanding decades of war and suffering, the people of South Sudan do not harbour any bitterness 
towards our erstwhile compatriots. Our people by their attitude and actions will demonstrate to our Sudanese 
brothers and sisters and to all our neighbours that we are indeed their partners in peace-committed to the 
principles of good neighbourliness. 

We do sincerely hope that all outstanding matters between us will be resolved expeditiously and in a manner 
that leaves neither side nursing a sense of injustice. Addressing remaining differences will help eliminate any 
irritants that will prevent the two States from having amicable and productive relations.

Your Excellencies, Distinguished Ladies and Gentlemen,
As we look forward to becoming Africa’s 54th State and 193rd nation of the United Nations, South 

Sudan pledges to abide by international covenants and conventions to which we shall seek to accede as soon 
as possible. We will be a responsible member of the international community, playing our role as defined by 
international law and as dictated by our own values and ethics. 

Having been at the receiving end of injustice and aggression for the better part of our post-colonial 
independence, the people of South Sudan will never allow themselves to be categorized as aggressors or trouble-
makers

We the people of South Sudan have experienced what it is to be a refugee. We hope that this has been our 
last war and that our people will never again have to cross our borders in search of security. 

Those who flee to our country from war or persecution will be treated with sympathy and empathy and in 
accordance with international law because not only is it the right thing to do, but more importantly it would 
be one way for us to say thank you to the world for what it has done for us. 

Let me take this opportunity to say thank you to all the countries, International NGOs, particularly NPA, 
multilateral organizations, and the taxpayers who fund them in order to keep us alive.

Excellencies, Distinguished Guests, Ladies and Gentlemen,
The people of South Sudan are thrilled and gratified that a good number of the very important people who 

have honoured us with their presence here today represent countries which played a crucial role in brokering 
the peace agreement that paved the way for this historic event. These include heads of state and governments 
as well as other dignitaries who signed the CPA as witnesses. 

In the eyes of our people, you are our friends and heroes. At this juncture, may I ask your Excellencies, 
Distinguished Ladies and Gentlemen to join me in paying tribute to all those who gave us a hand when we 
were badly in need. Please join me and let us wave to the masses of South Sudan and offer them the opportunity 
to see you physically and say thank you to all of you.

My dear Compatriots South Sudanese,
The eyes of the world are on us. Our well-wishers, including those who are now sharing with us the joy of 

this tremendous event, will be watching closely to see if our very steps in nationhood are steady and confident. 
They will surely want to see us as a worthwhile member of the international community by shunning policies 



269

that may draw us into confrontation with others. They will be happy to see us succeed economically and 
want us enjoying political stability. What this means is that the responsibilities of South Sudan will now be 
accentuated more than ever before, requiring that we rise to the challenge accordingly.

It is my ardent belief that you are aware that our detractors have already written us off, even before the 
proclamation of our independence. They say we will slip into civil war as soon as our flag is hoisted. They 
justify that by arguing that we are incapable of resolving our problems through dialogue. They charge that we 
are quick to revert to violence. They claim that our concept of democracy and freedom is faulty.

It is incumbent upon us to prove them all wrong! On this note, I would like to again declare a public 
amnesty to all those who may have taken up arms for one reason or another to lay down those arms and come 
to join your brothers and sisters to build this new nation.

Now that we have obtained the proverbial political kingdom, we are called upon to do what it takes to 
sustain a sovereign nation. We now have to focus on economic development as the key to prosperity and 
satisfaction of all the human needs that make life worth living. The resources with which nature has endowed 
our land are abundant enough to attract the interest of development partners both from the public and private 
sectors from many countries across the world. So we should exploit these possibilities to better the lives of our 
people.

Our success in achieving economic progress obviously lies in our hands.
While investing in human capital development, we may need to engage international expertise and 

professional assistance in some areas of management of our economy, but we must provide the requisite 
leadership in that respect.

We will not shy away from seeking outside support in areas that we are in need at this critical juncture.
Critical to the future of our people and the endeavour to fulfil their aspirations, match their hopes and 

ambitions, is a government that is democratic, inclusive and accountable.
My pledge to you, when you cry, we cry, when you bleed, we bleed. I pledge to you today that we will find 

a just peace for all.
I will work with my brother president Al- Bashir and the international community to find a just and 

lasting peace.
There is an African proverb that says: The night may be too long; but the day will come for sure! And let 

me tell you, I see the light at the end of the tunnel. Let us celebrate today, but we must get to work right away.
 Finally, a stable and peaceful South Sudan requires a region at peace. I would like to strongly urge my 

brothers in Ethiopia and Eritrea to find a peaceful way to resolve their differences.
 I would also like to appeal to my brothers in Somalia to do the same. And that will be a special gift for 

the people of South Sudan.
Thank you and God bless the people and republic of South Sudan!
God bless our neighbours!
God bless Africa and the world!



270

Inauguration Speech
Nelson Mandela (1994)

Nelson Mandela was born in South Africa in 1918. He became an attorney and joined the African National 
Congress to oppose the policy of racial apartheid of the South African government. He was arrested and sent to prison 
several times. In 1964 he was sentenced to life in prison and remained there until 1990, when he was released and 
began working with the government to end apartheid and institute a more democratic society.

In 1990 Mandela and the sitting white South African president F. W. de Klerk jointly won the Nobel Peace Prize. In 
1994 Mandela was elected as the first democratically elected president and the first black president of South Africa. 
He gave this speech at his inauguration as president of South Africa in Pretoria on May 10, 1994. He served one 
five-year term and retired in 1999. Mandela died in 2013.

Your Majesties
Your Royal Highnesses
Distinguished Guests
Comrades and Friends
Today, all of us do, by our presence here, and by 

our celebrations in other parts of our country and 
the world, confer glory and hope to newborn liberty.

Out of the experience of an extraordinary human 
disaster that lasted too long, must be born a society 
of which all humanity will be proud.

Our daily deeds as ordinary South Africans must 
produce an actual South African reality that will 
reinforce humanity’s belief in justice, strengthen its 
confidence in the nobility of the human soul, and 
sustain all our hopes for a glorious life for all.

All this we owe both to ourselves and to the 
peoples of the world who are so well represented 
here today.

To my compatriots, I have no hesitation in 
saying that each one of us is as intimately attached 
to the soil of this beautiful country as are the famous 
jacaranda trees of Pretoria and the mimosa trees of 
the bushveld.

Nelson Mandela (1994)



271

Each time one of us touches the soil of this land, we feel a sense of personal renewal. The national mood 
changes as the seasons change.

We are moved by a sense of joy and exhilaration when the grass turns green and the flowers bloom.
That spiritual and physical oneness we all share with this common homeland explains the depth of the 

pain we all carried in our hearts as we saw our country tear itself apart in a terrible conflict, and as we saw it 
spurned, outlawed and isolated by the peoples of the world, precisely because it had become the universal base 
of the pernicious ideology and practice of racism and racial oppression.

We, the people of South Africa, feel fulfilled that humanity has taken us back into its bosom, that we, who 
were outlaws not so long ago, have today been given the rare privilege to be host to the nations of the world 
on our own soil.

We thank all our distinguished international guests for having come to take possession with the people of 
our country of what is, after all, a common victory for justice, for peace, for human dignity.

We trust that you will continue to stand by us as we tackle the challenges of building peace, prosperity, 
non-sexism, non-racialism, and democracy.

We deeply appreciate the role that the masses of our people and their political mass democratic, religious, 
women, youth, business, traditional and other leaders have played to bring about this conclusion. Not least 
amongst them is my Second Deputy President, the Honourable F.W. de Klerk.

We would also like to pay tribute to our security forces, in all their ranks, for the distinguished role they 
have played in securing our first democratic elections and the transition to democracy, from blood-thirsty 
forces which still refuse to see the light.

The time for the healing of the wounds has come.
The moment to bridge the chasms that divide us has come.
The time to build is upon us.
We have, at last, achieved our political emancipation. We pledge ourselves to liberate all our people from 

the continuing bondage of poverty, deprivation, suffering, gender and other discrimination.
We succeeded to take our last steps to freedom in conditions of relative peace. We commit ourselves to the 

construction of a complete, just and lasting peace.
We have triumphed in the effort to implant hope in the breasts of the millions of our people. We enter 

into a covenant that we shall build the society in which all South Africans, both black and white, will be able 
to walk tall, without any fear in their hearts, assured of their inalienable right to human dignity - a rainbow 
nation at peace with itself and the world.

As a token of its commitment to the renewal of our country, the new Interim Government of National 
Unity will, as a matter of urgency, address the issue of amnesty for various categories of our people who are 
currently serving terms of imprisonment.

We dedicate this day to all the heroes and heroines in this country and the rest of the world who sacrificed 
in many ways and surrendered their lives so that we could be free.

Their dreams have become reality. Freedom is their reward.



272

We are both humbled and elevated by the honour and privilege that you, the people of South Africa, have 
bestowed on us, as the first President of a united, democratic, non-racial and non-sexist South Africa to lead 
our country out of the valley of darkness.

We understand it still that there is no easy road to freedom.
We know it well that none of us acting alone can achieve success.
We must therefore act together as a united people, for national reconciliation, for nation building, for the 

birth of a new world.
Let there be justice for all.
Let there be peace for all.
Let there be work, bread, water and salt for all.
Let each know that for each the body, the mind and the soul have been freed to fulfil themselves.
Never, never and never again shall it be that this beautiful land will again experience the oppression of one 

by another and suffer the indignity of being the skunk of the world.
The sun shall never set on so glorious a human achievement!
Let freedom reign.
God bless Africa!
I thank you.

Johannesburg, South Africa (2014)



311

My Duty to Serve
David Tucker (2020)

David Tucker enlisted in the United States Army during the Vietnam War. This transcript is from a video interview 
with him. Visit notgrass.com/ewglinks to watch the interview with Tucker and others from Jackson County, Tennessee.

I would not take anything for the time that I spent in the military. I thought it was—I still think today—
that it’s an attitude that you want to serve. I felt kind of an obligation to my country.

My experience with the military: I was going to school in Nashville after I graduated from Jackson County 
High School in 1965. My grades weren’t too good. I wasn’t applying myself like I should. At that time we had 
a draft system and Selective Service Board here in Gainesboro. The director was Miss Sarah Forkum.

She informed me that I was going to get drafted pretty soon if my grades didn’t come up. So I decided to 
join the Army. I went to Fort Campbell, Kentucky, for basic training October 30, 1966.

I went through basic training at Fort Campbell. Then I went to Fort Bliss, Texas, which is in El Paso for 
some AIT (Advanced Individual Training is what that was called). From El Paso, Texas, after I finished my 
training there, I was scheduled to go to Fairbanks, Alaska, for an eighteen-months to two-year tour.

We were waiting to go, had our overcoats on waiting to board the plane to go to Alaska, me and four other 
people. They came right at the last minute as we were ready to go to Alaska and said we had a change of plans: 
“You’re going to Okinawa.”

I stayed in Okinawa for almost three months. It was supposed to be an 18-month tour in Okinawa. One 
day the first sergeant came in and told me, he said, “You’re going back to the States.”

I said, “Well, I basically just got here first, First Sergeant.”
He said, “You’re going to Officer Candidate School.”

I was one of the platoon leaders in basic training. That 
was kind of one of the prerequisites then that if they found 
anybody with any kind of leadership potential, they would 
try to get him into Officer Candidate School. And that’s 
what happened.

I came back and went through Officer Candidate School 
at Fort Gordon, Georgia. I went from enlisted man to second 
lieutenant. I graduated from Officer Candidate School on 
the 2nd of November of ‘67. Then after I graduated, I stayed 
about eight months there at Fort Gordon.

From there I got orders to go to Vietnam, and I stayed 
there for a year and two days. I was attached to the 9th 
Infantry Division, which was down in the south of Vietnam, 
mostly in the rice paddies. There wasn’t a lot of jungle down 

U.S. Soldiers in Rice Paddies in Vietnam



312

in that part of the country. The jungle was up north 
and rice paddies and things like that we’re basically 
what was in where I was located.

I came back to the states and was company 
commander there back at Fort Gordon for a year. 
Then I got out of service on the 2nd of November 
of 1970. I’ve encouraged a lot of children over the 
years to go into the military because I don’t think 
college is for everyone. We need people that can fix 
air conditioners and refrigerators and can weld.

We’ve had several people that have given their life for this country here from Jackson County. In the 
Vietnam War especially, a good friend of mine, he was in the class ahead of me in high school, Charles 
Holland, who the library’s named after. I talked with 
him a few days before he left for Vietnam and he 
told me, he said, “I don’t believe I’ll be back.” That 
I always struck me. I said, “Well, you’ll be back. 
Things will work out.” He wasn’t there a few weeks, 
and he was gone.

Another friend of mine was in the class behind 
me—Ben Stone, who the bridge is named after over 
here—another one that gave his life for our country. 
I think you have to look at it as an obligation, as 
being an American. Part of the mission to try to do 
the right thing in a world situation, not just talking 
about here in Jackson County, but for everyone.

Public Library, Gainesboro, Tennessee

Bridge, Gainesboro, Tennessee



313

Treaty of Waitangi
(1840)

British explorer Sir James Cook landed on the islands of New Zealand in 1769. Within minutes, there was bloodshed. 
As has often happened when a conquering people claimed a land that was already inhabited, over the next several 
years the number of British settlers grew while the number of Maori on the islands declined. This happened primarily 
because the Maori fell victim to European diseases, but conflict with the British and other European settlers did 
occasionally take place.

In 1840 the British government moved to resolve the yet unresolved issue of who held sovereignty over the islands. 
The Treaty of Waitangi established British sovereignty over the islands. At the same time, the British recognized 
Maori ownership of the land they already possessed and guaranteed British protection for the Maori. The treaty was 
presented in the respective languages of the people involved. This is the English version.

HER MAJESTY VICTORIA Queen of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland regarding 
with Her Royal Favor the Native Chiefs and Tribes of New Zealand and anxious to protect their just Rights 
and Property and to secure to them the enjoyment of Peace and Good Order has deemed it necessary in 
consequence of the great number of Her Majesty’s Subjects who have already settled in New Zealand and 
the rapid extension of Emigration both from Europe and Australia which is still in progress to constitute and 
appoint a functionary properly authorised to treat with the Aborigines of New Zealand for the recognition of 
Her Majesty’s Sovereign authority over the whole or any part of those islands – Her Majesty therefore being 
desirous to establish a settled form of Civil Government with a view to avert the evil consequences which 
must result from the absence of the necessary Laws and Institutions alike to the native population and to Her 
subjects has been graciously pleased to empower and to authorise me, William Hobson, a Captain in Her 
Majesty’s Royal Navy, Consul and Lieutenant-Governor of such parts of New Zealand as may be or hereafter 
shall be ceded to her Majesty, to invite the confederated and independent Chiefs of New Zealand to concur in 
the following Articles and Conditions.

Article the first
The Chiefs of the Confederation of the United Tribes of New Zealand and the separate and independent 

Chiefs who have not become members of the Confederation cede to Her Majesty the Queen of England 
absolutely and without reservation all the rights and powers of Sovereignty which the said Confederation 
or Individual Chiefs respectively exercise or possess, or may be supposed to exercise or to possess over their 
respective Territories as the sole sovereigns thereof.

Article the second
Her Majesty the Queen of England confirms and guarantees to the Chiefs and Tribes of New Zealand and 

to the respective families and individuals thereof the full exclusive and undisturbed possession of their Lands 



314

and Estates, Forests, Fisheries, and other properties which they may collectively or individually possess so long 
as it is their wish and desire to retain the same in their possession; but the Chiefs of the United Tribes and the 
individual Chiefs yield to Her Majesty the exclusive right of Preemption over such lands as the proprietors 
thereof may be disposed to alienate at such prices as may be agreed upon between the respective Proprietors 
and persons appointed by Her Majesty to treat with them in that behalf.

Article the third
In consideration thereof Her Majesty the Queen of England extends to the Natives of New Zealand Her 

royal protection and imparts to them all the Rights and Privileges of British Subjects.
(signed) William Hobson, Lieutenant-Governor.

Now therefore We the Chiefs of the Confederation of the United Tribes of New Zealand being assembled 
in Congress at Victoria in Waitangi and We the Separate and Independent Chiefs of New Zealand claiming 
authority over the Tribes and Territories which are specified after our respective names, having been made 
fully to understand the Provisions of the foregoing Treaty, accept and enter into the same in the full spirit 
and meaning thereof in witness of which we have attached our signatures or marks at the places and the dates 
respectively specified. Done at Waitangi this Sixth day of February in the year of Our Lord one thousand eight 
hundred and forty.

About 40 Maori chiefs signed the treaty on February 6, 1840. The British made copies of the treaty which were sent 
around New Zealand to be signed by other Maori chiefs. About 500 Maori signed by the end of the year, but other 
leaders refused. Here is a copy of the treaty in te reo Maori language with signatures.



345

Sources
Excerpts from Geography

Hamilton, H. C. and W. Falconer, translators. The 
Geography of Strabo. London: Henry G. Bohn, 
York Street, Covent Garden, 1857.

Historic Maps from Around the World
https://www.euratlas.net/cartogra/peutinger/
https://www.loc.gov/item/2002626776/
https://blogs.loc.gov/maps/2017/11/the-codex-

quetzelecatzin/
https://blogs.loc.gov/maps/2016/11/celebrating-

native-american-cartography-the-catawba-
deerskin-map/

https://www.loc.gov/resource/g9461p.ct003132/

Captivating Cappadocia
https://whc.unesco.org/en/list/357/
https://www.cappadociahistory.com/post/el-nazar-

church

The Gods of the Copybook Headings
First published in the Sunday Pictorial (London) 

October 26, 1919. http://www.kiplingsociety.
co.uk/poems_copybook.htm

The Sahara
https://www.nationalgeographic.org/encyclopedia/

africa-physical-geography/print/
https://www.britannica.com/

Excerpts from Travels in the Interior of Africa

Park, Mungo. Travels in the Interior of Africa, Vol. I. 
London: Cassell & Company Limited, 1893.

Excerpt from The Cruise of the Cachalot

Bullen, Frank T. The Cruise of the Cachalot: Round 
the World After Sperm Whales. New York: F. M. 
Lupton Publishing Company, 1897.

South Sudan Independence Day Speech
http://www.gurtong.net/ECM/Editorial/tabid/124/

ctl/ArticleView/mid/519/articleId/5440/
President-Kiirs-Independence-Speech-In-Full.
aspx

Inauguration Speech
https://www.africa.upenn.edu/Articles_Gen/

Inaugural_Speech_17984.html
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pJiXu4q__VU

Excerpt from A Little Pilgrimage in Italy

Potter, Olave M. A Little Pilgrimage in Italy. 
Toronto: The Musson Book Company Limited, 
1911.

Excerpts from A Guide Through the District of 

the Lakes

Wordsworth, William. A Guide Through the
District of the Lakes in the North of England, with 

a Description of the Scenery, &c. for the Use of 
Tourists and Residents (5th Edition). Kendal: 
Hudson and Nicholson, 1835.

61 Mountains—In One Year
https://49peaks.com
Svensson, Emma. “Experience: I Climbed 61 

Mountains in a Year.” https://www.theguardian.
com/lifeandstyle/2019/feb/08/experience-
everest-i-climbed-61-mountains-in-a-year



346

The Vltava (The Moldau)
https://human.libretexts.org/Bookshelves/Music/

Book%3A_Understanding_Music_-_Past_and_
Present_(Clark_et_al.)/06%3A_Nineteenth-
Century_Music_and_Romanticism/6.11%3A_
Music_of_Bedrich_Smetana

How Much Land Does a Man Need?
Tolstoy, Leo and L. and A. Maude, translators. 

What Men Live By and Other Tales. Boston: The 
Stratford Company, Publishers, 1918.

Research Stations in Antarctica
https://www.nsf.gov/geo/opp/support/southp.jsp
https://www.nsf.gov/geo/opp/support/mcmurdo.jsp

Architecture in Kyrgyzstan
https://whc.unesco.org/en/tentativelists/5518/
https://www.itinari.com/balbals-the-nomadic-

ancestral-monuments-of-central-asia-k306
https://www.centralasia-travel.com/en/countries/

kirgistan/sights/uzgen
https://www.atlasobscura.com/places/tash-rabat
https://www.itinari.com/the-silk-road-legacy-tash-

rabat-caravanserai-in-kyrgyzstan-1iwc
https://www.timetravelturtle.com/wedding-palace-

bishkek-kyrgyzstan/

Perspectives on Korea
Allen, H. N., M.D. Korean Tales. New York & 

London: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1889.

Riding the First Wave of CDC’s COVID-19 
Response at Ports of Entry

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/
communication/responder-stories/riding-first-
wave.html

My Duty to Serve
Interview with David Tucker.

Treaty of Waitangi
https://nzhistory.govt.nz/politics/treaty/read-the-

treaty/english-text

Pacific Remote Islands Marine National 
Monument

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/pacific-islands/
habitat-conservation/pacific-remote-islands-
marine-national-monument

Excerpt from Canada in the Seventeenth Century

Boucher, Pierre and Edward Louis 
Montizambert, translator. Canada in the 
Seventeenth Century. Montreal: George E. 
Desbarats & Co, 1883.

Song of the Chattahoochee
https://poets.org/poem/song-chattahoochee

Going West by Going South
https://cdnc.ucr.edu/?a=d&d=DAC18491210&e=-

------en--20--1--txt-txIN--------1

Excerpt from To Cuba and Back

Dana, Richard Henry. To Cuba and Back: A 
Vacation Voyage. Boston: Ticknor and Fields, 
1859.



347

Excerpts from Through the Brazilian Wilderness

Millard, Candace. River of Doubt: Theodore 
Roosevelt’s Darkest Journey. New York: Anchor 
Books, 2005.

Roosevelt, Theodore. Through the Brazilian 
Wilderness. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 
1914.

World Population Growth
Text and charts provided by Our World In 

Data, a project of the Global Change 

Data Lab, a registered charity in England 
and Wales (Charity Number 1186433). 
Material is licensed under a Creative 
Commons Attribution License (CC BY 4.0, 
creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0). https://
ourworldindata.org/world-population-growth

Excerpts from The Geographical Pivot of History

Mackinder, Halford J. “The Geographical Pivot 
of History” in The Geographical Journal, April 
1904.

Image Credits

Maps created by Sean Killen, John Notgrass, and Titus 
Anderson.

Images marked with one of these codes are used with the 
permission of a Creative Commons Attribution or Attribution-
Share Alike License. See the websites listed for details.

CC BY 2.0 creativecommons.org/licenses/by/2.0 
CC BY-SA 2.0 creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/2.0 
CC BY-SA 2.0 DE creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/2.0/de/
CC BY 2.5 creativecommons.org/licenses/by/2.5
CC BY 3.0 creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0
CC BY-SA 3.0 creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0
CC BY 4.0 creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0
CC BY-SA 4.0 creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/4.0

iii Dmitry Rukhlenko / Shutterstock.com
viii Vaclav Sebek / Shutterstock.com
2 Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com
 Lake Sevan: Leonid Andronov / Shutterstock.com
3 Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com
 Baku: ArtEvent ET / Shutterstock.com
4 Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com
 Manama: Leonid Andronov / Shutterstock.com
5 Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com
 Akamas: Oleksandr Shestakov / Shutterstock.com
6 Flag: Julinzy/ Shutterstock.com
 Tblisi: Pieter Batenburg / Shutterstock.com
7 Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com
 Kurdistan: mbrand85 / Shutterstock.com
8 Flag: israe Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com

 Makhtesh: vvvita / Shutterstock.com
9 Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com
 Desert: Natalya Bozadzhy / Shutterstock.com
10 Flag: / Shutterstock.com
 Kuwait City: Anson Fernandez Dionisio / Shutterstock.com
11 Flag: charnsitr / Shutterstock.com
 Jezzine: Wael Hneini / Unsplash
12 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: Arisa S. / Unsplash
13 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Museum: kyryll ushakov / Unsplash
14 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Mountain: Kemo Sahab / Unsplash
15 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Norias: milosk50 / Shutterstock.com
16 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Aqueduct: Sergey Vovk / Unsplash
17 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Mountains: Nagendra Badiganti / Unsplash
18 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Seiyun: Dmitry Chulov / Shutterstock.com
21 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: boulham / Shutterstock.com
22 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Monastery: Nicola Pulham / Shutterstock.com
23 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Arch: Norman Krauss / Shutterstock.com
24 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Mountains: SCP255 / Shutterstock.com
25 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Nile: Claudiovidri / Shutterstock.com
26 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com



348

 Cape Angela: tangourramzi / Pixabay
28 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lion: Thomas Clode / Shutterstock.com
29 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cascades: Ferderic B / Shutterstock.com
30 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Turtle: LauraVl / Shutterstock.com
31 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: BOULENGER Xavier / Shutterstock.com
32 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Jungle: Jan Ziegler / Shutterstock.com
33 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Sunrise: tony mills / Shutterstock.com
34 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Boats: schusterbauer.com / Shutterstock.com
35 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Fouta Djallon: Fabian Plock / Shutterstock.com
36 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Island: Anton_Ivanov / Shutterstock.com
37 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Hippo: Mikhail Semenov / Shutterstock.com
38 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Timbuktu: Iwanami Photos / Shutterstock.com
39 Flag: Uglegorets / Shutterstock.com
 National Park: Haifaa Abedalhaleem / Shutterstock.com
40 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Camels: Catay / Shutterstock.com
41 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Hills: Fela Sanu / Shutterstock.com
42 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Fadiouth: Curioso.Photography / Shutterstock.com
43 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bird: Martin Mecnarowski / Shutterstock.com
44 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
45 Village: traveloskop / Shutterstock.com
 Fishermen: traveloskop / Shutterstock.com
47 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Falls: Sergey Gaydaburov / Shutterstock.com
48 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Tea farm: Mohd Firdaus Othman / Shutterstock.com
49 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bangui: sandis sveicers / Shutterstock.com
50 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Camels: Torsten Pursche / Shutterstock.com
51 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Volcano: wayak / Shutterstock.com
52 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 River: Sergey Uryadnikov / Shutterstock.com
53 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Timber: O.Rek’s / Shutterstock.com
54 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Peak: Dieter Pey Media / Shutterstock.com
55 Ascension Flag: HowFalcons / Wikimedia Commons / 

CC BY-SA 3.0
 St. Helena Flag: Patricia Fidi / Wikimedia Commons
 Tristan Flag: Wikimedia Commons

 Georgetown: Umomos / Shutterstock.com
 Gough Island: Sean_7_e / Shutterstock.com
57 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Fish: Rostasedlacek / Shutterstock.com
58 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Crab: mbrand85 / Shutterstock.com
59 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Reef: beabrown / Shutterstock.com
60 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Red Sea: Matej Hudovernik / Shutterstock.com
61 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Springs: Manamana / Shutterstock.com
62 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Flamingos: FOTOGRIN / Shutterstock.com
63 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Chameleon: mbrand85 / Shutterstock.com
64 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Hippos: Anna Dunlop / Shutterstock.com
65 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Charamel: Balate Dorin / Shutterstock.com
66 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Gorongosa: nicolasdecorte / Shutterstock.com
67 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Farming: Tetyana Dotsenko / Shutterstock.com
68 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Diving: Jag_cz / Shutterstock.com
69 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Laas Geel: Homo Cosmicos / Shutterstock.com
70 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Village: David Fossler / Shutterstock.com
71 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lion: Richard Seeley / Shutterstock.com
72 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Grasshoppers: Photographer RM / Shutterstock.com
73 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Birds: Phillip Allaway / Shutterstock.com
74 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Falls: HandmadePictures / Shutterstock.com
76 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Meerkats: Martin Mecnarowski / Shutterstock.com
77 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Sibebe: Sopotnicki / Shutterstock.com
78 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Store: UnsulliedBokeh / Shutterstock.com
 Hats: Ariadna22822 / Shutterstock.com
79 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cheetah: Ryno Viljoen / Shutterstock.com
80 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Flowers: Dewald Kirsten / Shutterstock.com
83 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Krujë: CCat82 / Shutterstock.com
84 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Pyrenees: OllyPlu / Shutterstock.com
85 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Waterfall: RossHelen / Shutterstock.com
86 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com



349

 Hum: Stepo Dinaricus / Shutterstock.com
87 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Macaque: Ewa Studio / Shutterstock.com
88 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Island: imagIN.gr photography / Shutterstock.com
89 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Naples: S-F / Shutterstock.com
90 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Prizren: Farris Noorzali / Shutterstock.com
91 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Apiary: Ovidiu Alexa / Shutterstock.com
92 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Kotor: S-F / Shutterstock.com
93 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Skopje: Teo Angelovski / Shutterstock.com
94 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cork: Luis Viegas / Shutterstock.com
95 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Border: Nina Alizada / Shutterstock.com
96 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lake: DeStefano / Shutterstock.com
97 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cave: Neja Hrovat / Shutterstock.com
98 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Dehesa: Eduardo Estellez / Shutterstock.com
99 Flag: / Wikimedia Commons.png
 Gardens: nomadFra / Shutterstock.com
101 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lake: pim pic / Shutterstock.com
102 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Dinant: Sergey Novikov / Shutterstock.com
103 Flags: Wikimedia Commons
104 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Gorges: Marina VN / Shutterstock.com
105 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Autobahn: Mike Mareen / Shutterstock.com
106 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Stone Circle: Joe Gough / Shutterstock.com
107 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Motorcycles: JazzyGeoff / Shutterstock.com
108 Alphorn Players: EQRoy / Shutterstock.com
109 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
110 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 EU Court: Martyn Jandula / Shutterstock.com
111 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Guard: Drozdin Vladimir / Shutterstock.com
112 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Dike: Oleksii Liebiediev / Shutterstock.com
113 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Zermatt: emperorcosar / Shutterstock.com
114 Flag: Axel0902 / Shutterstock.com
 Loch: Dougie Milne Photography / Shutterstock.com
116 Lighthouse: Elisabeth Coelfen / Shutterstock.com
117 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
118 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Saarema: krivinis / Shutterstock.com

119 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lake: Andrew Mayovskyy / Shutterstock.com
120 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Kemijarvi: IURII BURIAK / Shutterstock.com
121 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: Creative Travel Projects / Shutterstock.com
122 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bandstand: Ingus Kruklitis / Shutterstock.com
123 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Spit: sabbracadabra / Shutterstock.com
124 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Tunnel: Marcin Cibor / Shutterstock.com
125 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lake: Sebw / Shutterstock.com
127 Flag: Wikimedia Commons.png
 Library: Grisha Bruev / Shutterstock.com
128 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Spring: Mikhail Yuryev / Shutterstock.com
129 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Castle: DaLiu / Shutterstock.com
130 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lake: ZGPhotography / Shutterstock.com
131 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Monastery: Anze Furlan / Shutterstock.com
132 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Poznan: Boris Stroujko / Shutterstock.com
133 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cave: Lorena Claudia Stavar / Shutterstock.com
134 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Sakhalin: DmitrySerbin / Shutterstock.com
135 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Castle: Hike The World / Shutterstock.com
136 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Horses: waldru / Shutterstock.com
141 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lakes: Jono Photography / Shutterstock.com
142 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Wetlands: Chobi_Wala / Shutterstock.com
143 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Grinding: angela Meier / Shutterstock.com
144 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Tea: Dmitry Rukhlenko / Shutterstock.com
145 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Desert: Yury Birukov / Shutterstock.com
146 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Islands: R McIntyre / Shutterstock.com
147 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Airport: Vadim Petrakov / Shutterstock.com
148 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Goatherds: Dave Primov / Shutterstock.com
149 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bridge: aksenovden / Shutterstock.com
150 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: Stephen P. Mallory / Shutterstock.com
152 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Steppe: Aureliy / Shutterstock.com



350

153 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lake: NOWAK LUKASZ / Shutterstock.com
154 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Highway: NOWAK LUKASZ / Shutterstock.com
155 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Melons: Greenburd / Shutterstock.com
156 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Ayaz-Kala: MehmetO / Shutterstock.com
158 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Yangtze: rest / Shutterstock.com
159 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Mt. Fuji: Yusei / Shutterstock.com
160 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Homes: HelloRF Zcool / Shutterstock.com
161 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Jeju: Noppasin Wongchum / Shutterstock.com
162 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Camels: Christopher Michel / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
163 Paracels: Swaminathan / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
164 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Taipei: f11photo / Shutterstock.com
166 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Boat: AzriSuratmin / Shutterstock.com
167 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Angkor Wat: Amnartk / Shutterstock.com
168 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Komodo Dragons: GUDKOV ANDREY / Shutterstock.com
169 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 River: akedesign / Shutterstock.com
170 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Tea: kaykhoon / Shutterstock.com
171 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bagan: EXZOZIS / Shutterstock.com
172 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Rice: R.M. Nunes / Shutterstock.com
173 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Singpore: May_Lana / Shutterstock.com
174 Boats: Simon Dannhauer / Shutterstock.com
175 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
176 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Jack Nugent / Shutterstock.com
177 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bridge: Cristian Zamfir / Shutterstock.com
180 Flag: Julinzy / Shutterstock.com
 River: robert mcgillivray / Shutterstock.com
181 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Mount Cook: Dmitry Pichugin / Shutterstock.com
182 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bird: Wisnu Yudowibowo / Shutterstock.com
183 American Samoa Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Pago Pago: Brenda Smith DVM / Shutterstock.com
 Cook Islands Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Clownfish: Damsea / Shutterstock.com
184 Easter Island Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Crater: IURII BURIAK / Shutterstock.com
 Fiji Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com

 Temple: Henryk Sadura / Shutterstock.com
185 French Polynesia Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Underwater: Fly_and_Dive / Shutterstock.com
 Guam Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: J nel / Shutterstock.com
186 Raiatea: Lukas Bischoff Photograph / Shutterstock.com
188 Kiribati Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Tarawa: Kyung Muk Lim / Shutterstock.com
 Marshall Islands Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Atoll: Edpats / Shutterstock.com
189 Micronesia Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Yap Caverns: Ethan Daniels / Shutterstock.com
 Nauru Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lagoon: Robert Szymanski / Shutterstock.com
190 New Caledonia Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Heart: maloff / Shutterstock.com
 Niue Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Arch: Photos BrianScantlebury / Shutterstock.com
191 Northern Mariana Is. Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Saipan: Leslie Ray Ware / Shutterstock.com
 Palau Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Jellyfish: Jesse Alpert / Shutterstock.com
192 Pitcairn Islands Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Pitcairn: Camillo Cinelli / Shutterstock.com
 Samoa Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 To-Sua: Martin Vlnas / Shutterstock.com
193 Solomon Islands Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lagoon: Jeffrey Aluta Jionisi / Shutterstock.com
 Tokelau Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Atafu: NASA
194 Tonga Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Stones: emperorcosar / Shutterstock.com
 Tuvalu Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Storm: Nava Fedaeff / Shutterstock.com
195 Vanuata Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Volcano: Nina Janesikova / Shutterstock.com
 Wallis and Futuna Flag: Zscout370 / Wikimedia 

Commons.png
 House: maloff / Shutterstock.com
198 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Sunset: bmorrison242 / Shutterstock.com
199 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Nunavut: x_BlueSkyz_x / Shutterstock.com
200 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Glacier: Nicolaj Larsen / Shutterstock.com
201 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Grand Teton: aphotostory / Shutterstock.com
203 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Blue Hole: Tami Freed / Shutterstock.com
204 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Volcano: Tanguy de Saint-Cyr / Shutterstock.com
205 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cliffs: HMEDIA / Shutterstock.com
206 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Antigua: SL-Photography / Shutterstock.com
207 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com



351

 Tegucigalpa: Manuel Chinchilla / Shutterstock.com
208 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Hierve el Agua: Noradoa / Shutterstock.com
209 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: Bryce Jackson / Shutterstock.com
210 Flag: A Plus Vector / Shutterstock.com
 Bridge: Milosz Maslanka / Shutterstock.com
212 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: BeyondEnvision / Shutterstock.com
 Antigua and Barbuda Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Antigua: Sean Pavone / Shutterstock.com
213 Aruba Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cave: Serge Yatunin / Shutterstock.com
 Bahamas Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Pig: Nejron Photo / Shutterstock.com
214 Barbados Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Bridgetown: NAPA / Shutterstock.com
 BVI Flag: Tobias Jakobs / Wikimedia Commons.png
 BVI: Taylor McBride / Shutterstock.com
215 Cayman Islands Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Grand Cayman: May_Lana / Shutterstock.com
 Cuba Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Dominoes: Guadalupe Polito / Shutterstock.com
216 Curacao Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Snorkeling: Gail Johnson / Shutterstock.com
 Dominica Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Pool: emperorcosar / Shutterstock.com
217 Dominican Republic Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Coconuts: saaton / Shutterstock.com
 Grenada Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Grenada: Nicola Pulham / Shutterstock.com
218 Haiti Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Haiti: ContentForAll / Shutterstock.com
 Jamaica Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Boat: ajlatan / Shutterstock.com
219 Montserrat Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Volcano: IndustryAndTravel / Shutterstock.com
 Puerto Rico Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Beach: Dennis van de Water / Shutterstock.com
220 Saint Barthélemy Flag: Germenfer / Wikimedia Commons
 Saint Barthélemy: Photostravellers / Shutterstock.com
 Saint Kitts and Nevis Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Basseterre: Darryl Brooks / Shutterstock.com
221 Saint Lucia Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Airport: Galina Savina / Shutterstock.com
 Map: Peter Hermes Furian / Shutterstock.com
222 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines Flag: Loveshop / 

Shutterstock.com
 Caps: Larwin / Shutterstock.com
 Sint Maarten Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Plane: GuilhermeMesquita / Shutterstock.com
223 Trinidad and Tobago Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Port of Spain: Christine Norton Photo / Shutterstock.com
 Turks and Caicos Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Statue: mikolajn / Shutterstock.com
224 Flag: Tobias Jakobs / Wikimedia Commons.png

 Trees: Ralph Eshelman / Shutterstock.com
227 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Fitz Roy: Oomka / Shutterstock.com
228 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Flamingos: Till Strohmeier / Shutterstock.com
229 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Brasilia: Fernando Branco: AeroCam / Shutterstock.com
230 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Santiago: Pakawat Thongcharoen / Shutterstock.com
231 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Caño Cristales: VarnaK / Shutterstock.com
232 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cotopaxi: Jonatas Neiva / Shutterstock.com
233 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Penguins: JeremyRichards / Shutterstock.com
234 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Caiman: Teekevphotography / Shutterstock.com
235 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Kaieteur: Anton_Ivanov / Shutterstock.com
236 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Peccaries: maloff / Shutterstock.com
237 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Vinicunca: David Ionut / Shutterstock.com
238 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 South Georgia: Lua Carlos Martins / Shutterstock.com
239 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Rainforest: R. de Bruijn_Photography / Shutterstock.com
240 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Cuchilla del Ombu: Ksenia Ragozina / Shutterstock.com
241 Flag: Loveshop / Shutterstock.com
 Lake Maracaibo: Paolo Costa / Shutterstock.com
242 Jorge Salvador / Unsplash
243 Wikimedia Commons
244 Wikimedia Commons
245 Wikimedia Commons
246 Atlas of the Ming Empire / Library of Congress
247 Codex Quetzalecatzin / Library of Congress
248 Deerskin Map: Library of Congress
 Rebbelib: Jim Heaphy (Cullen328) / Wikimedia 

Commons / CC BY-SA 3.0
249 Map: NASA Worldview
 Hoodoos: Blair Sullivan / Shutterstock.com
250 El Nazar: Travel Faery / Shutterstock.com
 Derinkuyu: Nina Lishchuk / Shutterstock.com
251 Hotel: frantic00 / Shutterstock.com
 Balloons: Carmian / Shutterstock.com
252 Library of Congress
254 Africa: NASA
 Reg: KajzrPhotography / Shutterstock.com
255 Erg: MrLis / Shutterstock.com
 Hamadas: imageBROKER.com / Shutterstock.com
256 Siwa: NickolayV / Shutterstock.com
 Camels: Fabian Plock / Shutterstock.com
257 Scorpion: Torsten Pursche / Shutterstock.com
 Tree: Claudiovidri / Shutterstock.com
258 klublu / Shutterstock.com



352

259 Wikimedia Commons
260 Vladimir Zhoga / Shutterstock.com
261 Freshwater and Marine Image Bank
262 Brian Gratwicke / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
265 Jenn Warren / USAID
266 Janusz Pienkowski / Shutterstock.com
270 mark reinstein / Shutterstock.com
272 Gil.K / Shutterstock.com
274 Ivano de Santis / Shutterstock.com
276 Michael Hilton / Shutterstock.com
277 Francofranco56 / Wikimedia Commons
278 lecsposure / Shutterstock.com
279 Thomas Dekiere / Shutterstock.com
280 Sergei Afanasev / Shutterstock.com
283 Prokudin-Gorski Collection / Library of Congress
286 Prokudin-Gorski Collection / Library of Congress
291 Wikimedia Commons
293 Christopher Michel / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
294 Alan Light / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
295 Afghanistan: timsimages.uk / Shutterstock.com
 Bangladesh: Dietmar Temps / Shutterstock.com
 Bhutan: MOROZ NATALIYA / Shutterstock.com
296 India: Ruslan Kalnitsky / Shutterstock.com
 Iran: Grigvovan / Shutterstock.com
 Maldives: EarthSync / Shutterstock.com
297 Nepal: Pattrayut / Shutterstock.com
 Pakistan: Katya Tsvetkova / Shutterstock.com
 Sri lanka: Fabio Lamanna/ Shutterstock.com
298 Labusova Olga / Shutterstock.com
299 Outside: Ekrem Canli / Wikimedia Commons / CC BY-

SA 3.0
 Inside: Ninara / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
300 Outside: Homo Cosmicos / Shutterstock.com
 Inside: Radiokafka / Shutterstock.com

301 felicito rustique, jr. / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
303 Library of Congress
305 Library of Congress
308 Library of Congress
309 CDC
311 NARA
312 Titus Anderson
314 riekephotos / Shutterstock.com
315 Kevin Lino / NOAA
316 Birds: USFWS
 Coral: Jim E. Maragos / USFWS
317 Coral: Amanda Meyer / USFWS
 Birds: Laura M. Beauregard / USFWS
319 Denis Roger / Shutterstock.com
320 Toronto Public Library
321 Lanier: Wikimedia Commons
 River: Jack Kennard / Flickr / CC BY 2.0
322 JerHetrick / Shutterstock.com
323 Public Domain
324 Library of Congress
325 Carol M. Highsmith Archive, Library of Congress
327 MikeChappazo / Shutterstock.com
328 Library of Congress
330 Library of Congress
331 Library of Congress
333 stoyanh / Shutterstock.com
336 Sara Carpenter / Shutterstock.com
339 Our World in Data / CC BY 4.0
340 Our World in Data / CC BY 4.0
341 Public Domain
343 Yashkin Ilya / Shutterstock.com



353

Country Index
Afghanistan, 140, 141, 295
Albania, 82, 83
Algeria, 20, 21, 255
American Samoa, 179, 183
Andorra, 82, 84
Angola, 46, 47
Anguilla, 211, 212
Antarctica, 138, 292-294
Antigua and Barbuda, 211, 212
Arctic, 137
Argentina, 225, 226
Armenia, 1, 2
Aruba, 211, 213
Ascension Island, 55
Australia, 178, 180
Austria, 100, 101
Azerbaijan, 1, 3
Bahamas, 211, 213
Bahrain, 1, 4
Bangladesh, 140, 142, 295
Barbados, 211, 214
Belarus, 126, 127
Belgium, 100, 102
Belize, 202, 203
Benin, 27, 28
Bermuda, 197, 198
Bhutan, 140, 143, 295
Bolivia, 225, 227
Bosnia and Herzegovina, 82, 85
Botswana, 75, 76
Brazil, 225, 228, 330-331
British Indian Ocean Territory, 140, 150
British Virgin Islands, 211, 214
Brunei Darussalam, 165, 166
Bulgaria, 126, 128
Burkina Faso, 27, 29
Burma (Myanmar), 165, 171
Burundi, 56, 57
Cabo Verde, 27, 30
Cambodia, 165, 167
Cameroon, 46, 48
Canada, 197, 199, 318-320

Cayman Islands, 211, 215
Central African Republic, 46, 49
Chad, 46, 50, 257
Channel Islands, 100, 103
Chile, 225, 229
China, 157, 158, 246
Colombia, 225, 230
Comoros, 56, 58
Congo (Democratic Republic of the), 46, 51
Congo (Republic of the), 46, 52
Cook Islands, 179, 183
Costa Rica, 202, 204
Cote D’Ivoire, 27, 31
Croatia, 82, 86
Cuba, 211, 215, 325-329
Curacao, 211, 216
Cyprus, 1, 5
Czechia (Czech Republic), 126, 129, 279-280
Democratic Republic of the Congo, 46, 51
Denmark, 115-117
Djibouti, 56, 59
Dominica, 211, 216
Dominican Republic, 211, 217
Easter Island, 179, 184
Ecuador, 225, 232
Egypt, 20, 22, 256
El Salvador, 202, 205
Equatorial Guinea, 27, 32
Eritrea, 56, 60
Estonia, 115, 118
Eswatini, 75, 77
Ethiopia, 56, 51
Falkland Islands, 225, 233
Faroe Islands, 115, 119
Federated States of Micronesia, 178, 189
Fiji, 179, 184
Finland, 115, 120
France, 100, 104
French Guiana, 225, 234
French Polynesia, 179, 185
Gabon, 46, 53
Gambia, The, 27, 33, 258-260



354

Georgia, 1, 6
Germany, 100, 105
Ghana, 27, 34
Gibraltar, 82, 87
Greece, 82, 88, 333
Greenland, 197, 200
Grenada, 211, 217
Guam, 178, 185
Guatemala, 202, 206
Guinea, 27, 35
Guinea-Bissau, 27, 36 
Guyana, 225, 235
Haiti, 211, 218
Honduras, 202, 207
Hungary, 126, 130 
Iceland, 115, 121  
India, 140, 144, 296
Indonesia, 165, 168
Iran, 140, 145, 296
Iraq, 1, 7
Ireland, 100, 106
Isle of Man, 100, 107
Israel, 1, 8
Italy, 82, 89, 245
Jamaica, 211, 218
Japan, 157, 159
Jersey Island, 100, 108
Jordan, 1, 9
Kazakhstan, 151, 152, 343
Kenya, 56, 62
Kiribati, 178-179, 188
Korea, North, 157, 160, 302-308
Korea, South, 157, 161, 302-308
Kosovo, 82, 90
Kuwait, 1, 10
Kyrgyzstan, 151, 153, 298-301
Laos, 165, 169
Latvia, 115, 122
Lebanon, 1, 11
Lesotho, 75, 78
Liberia, 27, 37
Libya, 20, 23, 255
Liechtenstein, 100, 109
Lithuania, 115, 123
Luxembourg, 100, 110

Madagascar, viii, 56, 63
Malawi, 56, 64
Malaysia, 165, 170 
Maldives, 140, 146, 296
Mali, 27, 38
Malta, 82, 91
Marshall Islands, 178, 188, 248
Mauritania, 27, 39, 256
Mauritius, 56, 65
Mexico, 202, 208, 247
Moldova, 126, 131
Monaco, 100, 111
Mongolia, 157, 162
Montenegro, 82, 92
Montserrat, 211, 219
Morocco, 20, 24, 254
Mozambique, 56, 66
Myanmar (Burma), 165, 171
Namibia, 75, 79
Nauru, 178, 189
Nepal, 140, 147, 297
Netherlands, 100, 112
New Caledonia, 178, 190
New Zealand, 178-179, 181, 313-314
Nicaragua, 202, 209, 323-324
Niger, 27, 40
Nigeria, 27, 41
Niue, 179, 190
North Korea, 157, 160, 302-308
North Macedonia, 82, 93
Northern Cyprus, 1, 5
Northern Mariana Islands, 178, 191
Norway, 115, 124
Oman, 1, 12
Pakistan, 140, 148, 297
Palau, 178, 191
Palestine, 1, 8
Palestine, 1, 8
Panama, 202, 210
Papua New Guinea, 178, 182
Paracel Islands, 157, 163
Paraguay, 225, 236
Peru, 225, 237
Philippines, 165, 172
Pitcairn Islands, 179, 192



355

Poland, 126, 132
Portugal, 82, 94
Puerto Rico, 211, 219
Qatar, 1, 13
Republic of the Congo, 46, 52
Romania, 126, 133
Russian Federation, 126, 134, 281-291
Rwanda, 56, 67
Saint Barthelemy, 211, 220
Saint Kitts and Nevis, 211, 220
Saint Lucia, 211, 221
Saint Martin, 211, 221
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines, 211, 222
Samoa, 179, 192
San Marino, 82, 95, 273-274
São Tomé and Príncipe, 46, 54
Saudi Arabia, 1, 14
Senegal, 27, 42, 258-260
Serbia, 82, 96
Seychelles, 56, 68
Sierra Leone, 27, 43 
Singapore, 165, 173
Sint Maarten, 211, 222
Slovakia, 126, 135
Slovenia, 82, 97
Solomon Islands, 178, 193
Somalia, 56, 69
Somaliland, 69
South Africa, 75, 80, 270-272
South Georgia, 238
South Korea, 157, 161, 302-308
South Sandwich Islands, 225, 238
South Sudan, 56, 70, 265-269
Spain, 82, 98
Sri Lanka, 140, 149, 297
St. Helena Island, 55
Sudan, 20, 25, 257
Sudan, South, 56, 70, 265-269
Suriname, 225, 239

Sweden, 115, 125, 277-278
Switzerland, 100, 113, 277
Syria, 1, 15
Taiwan, 157, 164
Tajikistan, 151, 154
Tanzania, 56, 71
Thailand, 165, 175
Timor-Leste, 165, 176
Togo, 27, 44-45
Tokelau, 179, 193
Tonga, 179, 194
Trinidad and Tobago, 211, 223
Tristan da Cunha, 55, 261-264
Tunisia, 20, 26
Turkey, 1, 16, 243-244, 249-251
Turkmenistan, 151, 155
Turks and Caico Islands, 211, 223
Tuvalu, 179, 194
U.S. Virgin Islands, 211, 224
Uganda, 56, 72
Ukraine, 126, 136
United Arab Emirates, 1, 17
United Kingdom, 100, 114, 275-276
United States, 197, 201, 248, 309-312, 315-317, 

321-322
Uruguay, 225, 240
Uzbekistan, 151, 156
Vanuatu, 178, 195
Vatican City, 82, 99
Venezuela, 225, 241
Vietnam, 165, 177, 311-312
Virgin Islands (British), 211, 214
Virgin Islands (U.S.), 211, 224
Wallis and Futuna, 179, 196
Western Sahara, 20, 24
Yemen, 1, 18
Zambia, 56, 73
Zimbabwe, 56, 74



356

Find Your Next Curriculum

Homeschool History
Suggested videos, virtual tours, 

games, and more to enhance
your studies.

notgrass.com/hh

Support

Bonus downloads, an encouraging 
blog, and a community for moms.

notgrass.com/support

Middle School High SchoolElementary

notgrass.com/shop




